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(Unit : Baht)

Notes 2025 2024 2025 2024

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 117,561,741.23          85,576,859.48            10,454,258.64            8,240,534.44              

Trade and other current receivable 7 167,235,887.91          153,657,882.31          116,157,564.82          58,764,325.85            

Contract assets 8 63,233,607.31            37,725,227.07            58,444,071.55            30,586,869.51            

Short-term loan to subsidiaries 6.1, 9 -                             -                             6,860,000.00              1,500,000.00              

Inventories 10 16,604,977.02            11,900,446.99            300,012.84                 1,239,262.29              

Total current assets 364,636,213.47          288,860,415.85          192,215,907.85          100,330,992.09          

Non-current assets

Restricted bank deposits 38,445,722.82            7,318,230.02              36,945,722.82            60,803.80                   

Investment in subsidiaries 11 -                             -                             244,608,800.00          244,608,800.00          

Investment property 12 14,270,000.00            13,880,000.00            916,248.47                 -                             

Property, plant and equipment 13 583,458,448.70          590,702,324.20          38,356,957.45            43,697,071.03            

Right-of-use assets 14 15,286,395.32            16,488,164.05            31,945,064.34            33,231,021.67            

Goodwill 15 4,635,859.29              4,635,859.29              -                             -                             

Intangible assets 16 3,318,845.51              528,159.28                 2,810,798.70              190,584.90                 

Deferred tax assets 24 481,624.56                 3,543,715.07              -                             2,969,675.95              

Withholding tax 100,533,284.34          96,983,071.73            67,394,771.63            75,423,378.84            

Other non-current assets 6,001,945.62              2,655,441.36              93,240.00                   1,992,052.72              

Total non-current assets 766,432,126.16          736,734,965.00          423,071,603.41          402,173,388.91          

Total assets 1,131,068,339.63       1,025,595,380.85       615,287,511.26          502,504,381.00          

Notes to financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements.

CMO PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

STATEMENTS  OF  FINANCIAL  POSITION

AS  AT  DECEMBER 31, 2025

Consolidated Separate financial statements

ASSETS
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(Unit : Baht)

Notes 2025 2024 2025 2024

Current liabilities

Bank overdraft and short-term loans from financial institutions 17 125,278,569.59          131,423,691.48          81,170,675.32            71,072,684.03            

Trade and other current payables 18 241,896,829.56          184,244,246.55          166,445,898.81          118,132,477.59          

Contract liabilities 8 75,379,642.40            36,252,938.67            64,579,289.89            16,480,847.00            

Short-term loans from persons and other company 19 -                             3,578,080.26              -                             3,578,080.26              

Current portion of debentures 20 -                             20,000,000.00            -                             20,000,000.00            

Convertible debentures 21 66,860,958.91            64,360,958.91            66,860,958.91            64,360,958.91            

Current portion of long-term loans from financial institutions 22 3,857,074.44              25,172,868.02            1,141,944.34              13,306,784.14            

Current portion of lease liabilities 23 17,136,598.64            17,007,910.64            4,713,819.65              4,275,970.80              

Short-term loan from related person and companies 6.1 65,000,000.00            20,000,000.00            50,000,000.00            -                             

Income tax payables 2,826,241.65              473,986.48                 -                             -                             

Dividend payables 239,028.94                 239,028.94                 235,748.94                 235,748.94                 

Total current liabilities 598,474,944.13          502,753,709.95          435,148,335.86          311,443,551.67          

Non-current liabilities

Debentures - net of current portion 20 -                             30,000,000.00            -                             30,000,000.00            

Long-term loans from financial institutions 22 -                             2,739,461.80              -                             -                             

Lease liabilities 23 12,562,115.29            27,618,863.29            27,890,954.65            30,700,358.32            

Deferred tax liabilities 24 41,612,876.38            38,453,760.59            -                             -                             

Employee benefit obligation 25 65,292,050.63            55,174,582.86            40,382,922.00            34,078,598.22            

Provision for litigation cases 1,845,543.55              6,874,210.91              -                             5,078,446.00              

Total non-current liabilities 121,312,585.85          160,860,879.45          68,273,876.65            99,857,402.54            

Total liabilities 719,787,529.98          663,614,589.40          503,422,212.51          411,300,954.21          

Notes to financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements.

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 

CMO PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

STATEMENTS  OF  FINANCIAL  POSITION

AS  AT  DECEMBER 31, 2025

Consolidated Separate financial statements
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(Unit : Baht)

Notes 2025 2024 2025 2024

Equity

Share capital 26

Authorized share capital

501,610,698 ordinary shares, at par value of Baht 1.00 501,610,698.00 501,610,698.00 501,610,698.00 501,610,698.00

Issued and paid up share capital

426,174,854 ordinary shares, at par value of Baht 1.00 426,174,854.00          426,174,854.00          426,174,854.00          426,174,854.00          

Premium on ordinary shares 177,505,840.06          177,505,840.06          177,505,840.06          177,505,840.06          

Discounts on acquisition in investments in subsidiaries 4,907,142.73              4,907,142.73              -                             -                             

Discounts from change in proportion of shareholding

   in the subsidiaries (44,206,950.11)           (44,206,950.11)           -                             -                             

Retained earnings  (Deficits)

Appropriated

Statutory reserve 27 16,635,093.85            16,635,093.85            16,635,093.85            16,635,093.85            

Unappropriated (513,174,372.11)         (546,295,973.61)         (508,450,489.16)         (529,112,361.12)         

Other components of shareholders' equity 242,923,526.62          242,923,526.62          -                             -                             

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 310,765,135.04          277,643,533.54          111,865,298.75          91,203,426.79            

Non-controlling interests of the subsidiaries 100,515,674.61          84,337,257.91            -                             -                             

Total shareholders' equity 411,280,809.65          361,980,791.45          111,865,298.75          91,203,426.79            

Total liabilities and shareholder's equity 1,131,068,339.63       1,025,595,380.85       615,287,511.26          502,504,381.00          

Notes to financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements.

CMO PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

STATEMENTS  OF  FINANCIAL  POSITION

AS  AT  DECEMBER 31, 2025

Consolidated Separate financial statements
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Notes 2025 2024 2025 2024

Revenues

Revenues from service 1,408,245,981.13       1,247,589,091.46          669,663,193.56          588,136,940.49             

Other income 12,890,734.06            8,950,062.53                13,537,324.28            11,854,326.65               

Dividend income -                             -                                33,197,940.00            9,999,000.00                

Total revenues 1,421,136,715.19       1,256,539,153.99          716,398,457.84          609,990,267.14             

Expenses

Cost of services 1,012,214,395.72       975,183,655.56             510,728,399.88          471,420,467.57             

Distribution expenses 95,915,705.73            86,496,574.71               49,427,453.86            50,533,158.34               

Administrative expenses 217,357,193.06          217,160,729.36             120,706,474.05          156,909,792.31             

Finance cost 17,012,270.07            20,509,191.74               12,078,249.17            14,471,751.83               

Total expenses 1,342,499,564.58       1,299,350,151.37          692,940,576.96          693,335,170.05             

Profit (loss) before income tax expense 78,637,150.61            (42,810,997.38)             23,457,880.88            (83,344,902.91)             

Income tax expense 28 (21,976,658.01)           (42,393,031.51)             (2,934,942.52)             (26,093,564.82)             

Profit (loss) for the year 56,660,492.60            (85,204,028.89)             20,522,938.36            (109,438,467.73)           

Other comprehensive income

Items must not be classified into profit or loss in the future 

Gain on land revaluation -                             8,535,117.31                -                             -                                

Actuarial gain (loss) 439,525.60                 (18,529,195.53)             138,933.60                 (17,525,307.18)             

Other comprehensive income (loss) - net of income tax 439,525.60                 (9,994,078.22)               138,933.60                 (17,525,307.18)             

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period 57,100,018.20            (95,198,107.11)             20,661,871.96            (126,963,774.91)           

Profit (loss) attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 32,728,775.10            (97,945,390.76)             20,522,938.36            (109,438,467.73)           

Non-controlling interests of the subsidiaries 23,931,717.50            12,741,361.87               -                             -                                

56,660,492.60            (85,204,028.89)             20,522,938.36            (109,438,467.73)           

Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 33,121,601.50            (108,688,655.97)           20,661,871.96            (126,963,774.91)           

Non-controlling interests of the subsidiaries 23,978,416.70            13,490,548.86               -                             -                                

57,100,018.20            (95,198,107.11)             20,661,871.96            (126,963,774.91)           

Basic earnings (loss) per share 0.08                            (0.23)                             0.05                            (0.26)                             

Weighted average number of ordinary shares (unit : shares) 426,174,854               417,446,257                 426,174,854               417,446,257                 

Notes to financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements.

CMO PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

(Unit : Baht)

Consolidated Separate financial statements



(Unit : Baht)

Other components

of shareholders' equity Equity attributable

Discounts on Discounts from change in Other comprehensive income Total equity  to non-controlling

Issued and paid-up Premium on acquire investments proportion of shareholding Appropriated Surplus on land attributable to  interests of

Notes share capital share capital in subsidiaries in the subsidiaries legal reserve Unappropriated revaluation owners of the Company the subsidiaries Total

Balance as at January 1, 2024 280,962,733.00      221,069,476.36      4,907,142.73             (44,206,950.11)                       16,635,093.85       (430,462,570.94)         235,778,779.92                       284,683,704.81               71,042,942.76          355,726,647.57      

Changes in shareholders' equity for the year

Increase in ordinary shares in the subsidiary -                         -                         -                            -                                         -                        -                             -                                          -                                  1,800,000.00           1,800,000.00          

Increase in ordinary shares 26 145,212,121.00      (43,563,636.30)       -                            -                                         -                        -                             -                                          101,648,484.70               -                           101,648,484.70      

Dissolution of a subsidiary -                         -                         -                            -                                         -                        -                             -                                          -                                  (1,996,233.71)          (1,996,233.71)         

Other comprehensive incom (loss) for the year -                         -                         -                            -                                         -                        (17,888,011.91)           7,144,746.70                           (10,743,265.21)               749,186.99              (9,994,078.22)         

Profit (loss) for the year -                         -                         -                            -                                         -                        (97,945,390.76)           -                                          (97,945,390.76)               12,741,361.87          (85,204,028.89)       

Balance as at December 31, 2024 426,174,854.00      177,505,840.06      4,907,142.73             (44,206,950.11)                       16,635,093.85       (546,295,973.61)         242,923,526.62                       277,643,533.54               84,337,257.91          361,980,791.45      

Changes in shareholders' equity for the year

Increase in ordinary shares in the subsidiary -                         -                         -                            -                                         -                        -                             -                                          -                                  -                           -                         

Increase in ordinary shares -                         -                         -                            -                                         -                        -                             -                                          -                                  -                           -                         

Dissolution of a subsidiary -                         -                         -                            -                                         -                        -                             -                                          -                                  -                           -                         

Dividend -                         -                         -                            -                                         -                        -                             -                                          -                                  (7,800,000.00)          (7,800,000.00)         

Other comprehensive incom for the year -                         -                         -                            -                                         -                        392,826.40                 -                                          392,826.40                     46,699.20                439,525.60             

Profit for the year -                         -                         -                            -                                         -                        32,728,775.10            -                                          32,728,775.10                 23,931,717.50          56,660,492.60        
Balance as at December 31, 2025 426,174,854.00      177,505,840.06      4,907,142.73             (44,206,950.11)                       16,635,093.85       (513,174,372.11)         242,923,526.62                       310,765,135.04               100,515,674.61        411,280,809.65      

Notes to financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements. 12

CMO PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN  EQUITY

FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

Retained earnings (deficits)



(Unit : Baht)

Issued and paid-up Premium on Appropriated

Notes share capital share capital legal reserve Unappropriated Total

Balance as at January 1, 2024 280,962,733.00                221,069,476.36                16,635,093.85                 (402,148,586.21)              116,518,717.00                

Changes in shareholders' equity for the year -                                   

Increase in ordinary shares 26 145,212,121.00                (43,563,636.30)                -                                   -                                   101,648,484.70                

Actuarial losses -                                   -                                   -                                   (17,525,307.18)                (17,525,307.18)                

Loss for the year -                                   -                                   -                                   (109,438,467.73)              (109,438,467.73)              

Balance as at December 31, 2024 426,174,854.00                177,505,840.06                16,635,093.85                 (529,112,361.12)              91,203,426.79                 

Changes in shareholders' equity for the year

Actuarial gain -                                   -                                   -                                   138,933.60                      138,933.60                      

Profit for the year -                                   -                                   -                                   20,522,938.36                 20,522,938.36                 

Balance as at December 31, 2025 426,174,854.00                177,505,840.06                16,635,093.85                 (508,450,489.16)              111,865,298.75                -       

Notes to financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements.

13

Retained earnings (deficits)

CMO PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

SEPARATE  STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN  EQUITY

FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025
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(Unit : Baht)

Notes 2025 2024 2025 2024

Cash flow from operations Activities

Profit (loss) before income tax expenses 78,637,150.61         (42,810,997.38)           23,457,880.88         (83,344,902.91)         

Adjustments to reconcile profit loss before income tax expenses for cash received (used) from operations 

Expected credit loss (Reversal) 15,868,330.83         364,401.61                 (2,126,859.33)          5,996,547.40            

Depreciation and amortization 45,568,774.10         51,236,478.23            11,415,419.19         11,280,860.45          

Employee benefit obligations 11,588,581.99         6,435,664.34              7,399,698.00           2,682,586.90            

Gain from disposal of equipment and loss from written off equipment (1,786,081.72)          (479,264.74)                (972,541.91)             (35,069.21)                

Gain from revaluation of investment property -                           (1,735,000.00)             -                           -                            

Loss from written off withholding tax and input vat 753,874.86              972,266.52                 554,759.66              84,771.98                 

Gain from change in lease liability -                           (65,945.44)                  -                           -                            

Loss from written off non-current assets 37,912.15                -                              4,112.15                  -                            

Loss from the dissolution of a subsidiary -                           1,547,324.79              -                           759,423.17               

Dividend income -                           -                              (33,197,940.00)        (9,999,000.00)           

Interest income (336,898.39)             (1,582,032.00)             (652,014.32)             (4,672,660.17)           

Interest expenses 17,012,270.07         20,509,191.74            12,078,249.17         14,471,751.83          

Profit (loss) from operating activities before changes in operating assets and liabilities 167,343,914.50       34,392,087.67            17,960,763.49         (62,775,690.56)         

Operating assets (increase)/decrease

Trade and other current receivables (28,749,129.25)        111,760,713.23          (57,036,069.00)        132,002,313.06        

Contract assets (25,511,410.35)        20,879,942.91            (27,857,202.04)        15,374,685.96          

Inventories (4,704,530.03)          3,817,425.47              939,249.45              5,202,652.43            

Others non - current assets (3,915,121.80)          2,950,239.20              1,363,995.20           2,508,639.20            
Operating liabilities increase/(decrease)

Trade and other current payables 46,797,544.86         (15,149,075.17)           48,897,716.59         (41,640,352.50)         

Contract liabilities 39,126,703.73         29,280,311.87            48,098,442.89         12,213,010.20          

Provision for litigation cases (5,078,446.00)          (7,650,382.21)             (5,078,446.00)          (1,555,554.00)           

Cash generated from operation 185,309,525.66       180,281,262.97          27,288,450.58         61,329,703.79          

Cash paid for employee benefit (921,707.22)             (2,850,750.70)             (921,707.22)             (826,305.36)              

Cash paid for income tax (43,493,247.64)        (38,125,111.54)           (15,553,123.28)        (17,390,319.52)         

Cash received from refund income tax 25,812,610.58         26,105,982.86            23,145,501.19         -                            

Net cash provided by operating activities 166,707,181.38       165,411,383.59          33,959,121.27         43,113,078.91          

Notes to financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements.

CMO PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS  

FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

Consolidated Separate financial statements
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(Unit : Baht)

Notes 2025 2024 2025 2024

Cash flow from investing activities

(Increase) decrease in short-term loans to related parties -                           -                              (3,100,000.00)          4,500,000.00            

(Increase) decrease in restricted deposits at bank (31,127,492.80)        4,256,398.65              (36,884,919.02)        4,239,370.76            

Cash paid for purchases investment in subsidiary -                           -                              -                           (1,200,000.00)           

Cash received from dividend income -                           -                              33,197,940.00         17,252,111.68          

Cash paid for purchases of equipment (22,572,986.53)        (22,677,653.78)           (2,622,018.45)          (1,232,012.13)           

Cash received from interest income 336,898.39              1,582,032.00              573,878.72              2,145,625.27            

Cash received from disposal of equipment 1,677,613.27           489,998.17                 1,154,971.47           43,847.45                 

Cash paid for purchases of right-of-use assets (1,121,495.31)          (985,664.03)                (1,121,495.31)          (619,915.05)              

Cash paid for purchases of intangible assets (2,996,300.00)          (283,300.00)                (2,672,000.00)          (7,700.00)                  

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (55,803,762.98)        (17,618,188.99)           (11,473,642.59)        25,121,327.98          

Cash flow from financing activities

Increase (decrease) in bank overdrafts and short-term loans from financial institutions (6,177,646.51)          (107,225,489.63)         10,136,443.44         (88,152,428.44)         

Increase (decrease) in short-term loan from related parties 45,000,000.00         20,000,000.00            50,000,000.00         (6,000,000.00)           

Increase (decrease) in short-term loan from third parties (3,585,712.00)          (15,615,904.80)           (3,585,712.00)          (15,615,904.80)         

Repayment of long-term loans from financial institutions (24,055,255.38)        (23,106,686.95)           (12,164,839.80)        (11,175,175.42)         

Repayment of debentures (50,000,000.00)        (30,000,000.00)           (50,000,000.00)        (30,000,000.00)         

Cash received from paid up share capital -                           101,648,484.70          -                           101,648,484.70        

Cash received from paid up share capital of  non-controlling interest -                           1,800,000.00              -                           -                            

Cash paid for dividends (7,800,000.00)          (4,830,025.52)             -                           -                            

Repayment of leases liabilities (17,192,559.95)        (14,588,253.59)           (4,399,592.21)          (3,454,458.58)           

Cash paid for interest expense (15,107,362.81)        (19,268,844.06)           (10,258,053.91)        (13,031,551.65)         

Net cash provided by financing activities (78,918,536.65)        (91,186,719.85)           (20,271,754.48)        (65,781,034.19)         

Net increase in cash and cash equivalent 31,984,881.75         56,606,474.75            2,213,724.20           2,453,372.70            

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning balance 85,576,859.48         28,970,384.73            8,240,534.44           5,787,161.74            
Cash and cash equivalents, ending balance 29.1 117,561,741.23       85,576,859.48            10,454,258.64         8,240,534.44            

Notes to financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements.

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS  

FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

Consolidated Separate financial statements

CMO PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES
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CMO PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

 

 

1. General information  
 

CMO Public Company Limited (“the Company”) is a public limited company and is incorporated in 

Thailand. The Company is listed on the Market for Alternative Investment (MAI). The address of                    

the Company’s registered office is 4/18-19 Soi Nuanchan 56, Nuanchan, Buengkum Bangkok. 
 

The principal activities of the Company and subsidiaries (“the Group”) involve an event management for 

public events, exhibitions and entertainment activities. 
 

2. Going concern 
 

Management prepares these consolidated and separate financial statements in accordance with 

accounting standards that apply to a going concern. This presumes that the Group's business will continue        

the operations in a foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in             

the normal course of operations. 
 

However, as at December 31, 2025, the Group has current liabilities higher than current assets in the 

consolidated and separate financial statements by Baht 233.84 million and Baht 242.93 million, respectively. 

This situation indicates that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Group’s ability 

to continue as a going concern. 
 

Management has carefully prepared a cash flow projection covering a period of at least 12 months from 

31 December 2025, based on the following operational plans: 

a) Management will focus on maintaining the Group’s operating profitability levels for the subsequent year. 

b) Management will maintain its ability to make timely interest payments to financial institution creditors       

and will continue to focus on negotiating the renewal of credit facilities with financial institutions. 

Management believes that the short-term borrowings from financial institutions amounting to Baht 125.28 

million (which are secured by the Group’s land and buildings) maturing within the next year will be 

renewed, consistent with the practice observed over several years in the past. 
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c) Management has negotiated with and received written notification from the Company’s shareholders, 

in their capacity as short-term lenders to the Group for the amount of Baht 65.00 million, confirming that  

       they will not demand repayment of such debt within 12 months from 31 December 2025; and 

 d) Additionally, the Group maintains reserve liquidity from unutilized credit facilities with 

financial institutions amounting to Baht 55.57 million. 
 

       The President has reviewed the Group’s cash flow projection prepared by Management based on the 

aforementioned operational plans to assess the Group’s future liquidity. The President has a reasonable 

expectation that the Group possesses adequate financial liquidity to continue its operations and meet its financial 

obligations as they fall due within 12 months from 31 December 2025. 
 

       Accordingly, these consolidated and separate financial statements do not include any adjustments that 

might be necessary relating to the liquidity value of assets and liabilities, should the Group be unable to 

continue as a going concern. This is because Management believes that the plans mentioned above will mitigate 

the circumstances that give rise to significant doubt about the appropriateness of the going concern assumption. 

 

3. Basis of preparation of financial statements 
 

The consolidated and separate financial statements are presented in Thai language and Thai Baht, and in 

conformity with Thai generally accepted accounting principles under the Accounting Act B.E. 2543(or 2000), 

being those Thai Accounting Standards issued under the Accounting Profession Act B.E. 2547 (or 2004), and 

the financial reporting requirements of the Capital Market Supervisory Board under the Securities and Exchange   

Act B.E.2535 (or 1992). 
 

The consolidated and separate financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost 

convention except as disclosed in the accounting policies below. 
 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Thai Generally Accepted Accounting 

Principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets 

and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the 

amounts of revenues and expenses in the reported periods. Actual results may differ from those estimates. 

Although the management has most well prepared the figures of estimation from the understanding of events 

and the things that have been done presently. 
 

The financial statements issued for Thai report purposes are prepared in the Thai language. This English 

translation of the financial statements has been prepared for the convenience of readers not conversant with     

the Thai language. 
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The Federation of Accounting Profession (TFAC) has revised some following financial reporting 

standards to apply to the financial statements having an accounting period beginning on or after January 1, 

2025. 
 

TFRS No. 16 Leases 

TAS No. 1 Presentation of Financial Statements 

TAS No. 7 Statement of Cash Flows 

 

The Group has adopted such financial reporting standards mentioned above to the financial statements on 

the current period. The management believes that they don’t have any significant impact on the financial 

statements for the current period. 
 

Moreover, the Federation of Accounting Profession has notified to apply the following revised financial 

reporting standards to the financial statements in the future periods. 
 

 Effective date 

TFRS No. 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards January 1, 2026 

TAS No. 21 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates January 1, 2026 

 

The Group has not early adopted such financial reporting standards having the effective date to            

the financial statements on the future periods before the effective dates. The management is currently assessing 

the first-year impact on the Group’s financial statements. 

 

4. Principles of consolidation financial statements 
 

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and its 

subsidiaries.  Subsidiaries, which are those entities in which the Group has power to govern the financial and 

operating policies, are consolidated.  The existence and effect of potential voting rights that are presently 

exercisable or presently convertible are considered when assessing whether the Group controls another entity.  

Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group and are no longer 

consolidated from the date that control ceases. 
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The consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2025 and 2024 have been prepared by 

including the financial statements of CMO Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries after eliminate the 

significant related party balances and transactions.  The Company holds directly and indirectly shares at the 

percentage of: 
   Percentage of 

shareholding 

Name of subsidiaries Nature of business Incorporated in 31 Dec 2025 31 Dec 2024 

PM Center Co., Ltd. Provide equipment for image, lighting, sound and effects Thailand 83.71 83.71 

Nerve Creative Co., Ltd. Production of multi-visual slides, videos, multimedia and computer graphics Thailand 99.95 99.95 

Exposition Technology Co., Ltd. Electrical and lighting services Thailand 40.00 40.00 

Momentum S Co., Ltd. Event management for private event, wedding ceremonies, birthday parties and other Thailand 99.99 99.99 

Muse Corporation Co., Ltd. Concert organizers, sound, lighting and all type of multimedia Thailand 84.99 84.99 

C M Live Co., Ltd. Concert organizers, sound, lighting and all type of multimedia Thailand 100.00 100.00 

Muse K Agency Co., Ltd. * Organizing concerts, festivals, plays, facilitating artists, designing and arranging control stage Thailand - - 

C M Lab Co., Ltd. Service creative planning for advertising and marketing activities Thailand 80.99 80.99 
 

* The subsidiary was registered for dissolution on May 3, 2023, and the completion of the liquidation was registered on February 

13, 2024. (On February 17, 2025, the Registrar of the Company Limited and Partnership Registration revoked the registration of the 

completion of the liquidation, effective from February 13, 2024.) 

 

Non-controlling interests measured at net asset value of the proportion of shares held by non-controlling 

interest in it. 

 

5. Material accounting policy 
 

5.1 Inventories 
 

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value.  Cost of supplies is calculated 

using the first-in, first-out (FIFO) method. 
 

5.2    Investments in subsidiary 
 

Investment in subsidiary is reported by using the cost method of accounting in the separate financial 

statements less allowance for impairment investment (if any). 
 

5.3 Investment property 
 

Investment property is measured initially at its costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, investment 

property is measured at fair value. 
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5.4 Property, plant and equipment 
 

Land held for use in the production or supply of goods or services, or for administrative purposes, is 

stated in the statement of financial position at the revalued amount less the accumulated impairment losses 

(if any). 
 

Asset with the revalued amount is basically proceeded by independent appraiser every 5 years.   
 

Buildings and equipment held for use in the production or supply of goods or services, or for 

administrative purposes, are stated in the statement of financial position at their historical cost less 

accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses (if any). 
 

The Group’s depreciation is calculated on the straight-line method to write off the cost of each 

asset, except for land and assets under construction, to their residual values over their estimated useful life.  

Depreciation of operating equipment is calculated on the sum-of-the-year digits method, The Group 

estimated useful life of the assets as follows: 
 

Buildings 20 – 30 years 

Building improvements 5 – 30 years 

Operating equipment 3 – 5 years 

Furniture and office equipment 3 – 5 years 

Vehicles 5 years 
 

5.5 Leases 
 

Where the Group is the lessee 
 

At the commencement date, The Group recognizes the right-of-use asset and the lease liability to all 

leases except for short-term leases with a lease term of 12 months or less and leases for which the 

underlying asset is of low value. The Group recognizes the lease payments associated with those leases as 

an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 
 

After the commencement date, the Group measures the right-of-use asset at cost less any 

accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses (if any). 
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The Group depreciates the right-of-use assets on a straight-line basis from the commencement date 

to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term. If the lease 

transfers ownership of the underlying asset to the Group by the end of the lease term or if the cost of the 

right-of-use asset reflects that the Group will exercise a purchase option, the Group depreciates the right-

of-use asset from the commencement date to the end of the useful life of the underlying asset as follows: 
 

Land and improvements 15 – 25 years 

Building and improvements 2 - 3 years 

Operating equipment 4 – 5 years 

Office equipment 5 years 

Vehicles 2 – 5 years 
 

Where the Group is the lessor 
 

The Group recognizes lease payments from operating leases as income on a straight-line basis. 

 

5.6 Intangible assets 
 

Intangible assets, which have finite useful lives, are stated at cost less accumulated amortization 

and impairment losses (if any). 
 

The Group amortizes the intangible assets with finite useful lives with the straight-line method over 

the estimated useful lives of the assets as follows: 
 

Licenses 10 years 

Computer software 3 – 5 years 
 

5.7 Revenue from contracts with customers 
  

The Group recognizes the revenue from turnkey creative event management integrated with 

technology in various forms, such as marketing and promotional activities, public entertainment, parties, 

conferences, seminars, festivals, exhibitions and museums, which the Group has contractual overall 

responsibility for the integration of products and services by specifying, procuring, decorating, installing 

materials, equipment, light and sound systems and controlling every step of production identified as a 

single performance obligation satisfied at a point in time according to the amount of the transaction price 

when the event management that the Group perform has been completed. 
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The Group recognizes the revenue from renovation of exhibition building identified as a single 

performance obligation satisfied over time according to the amount of the transaction price based on the 

level of performance progress using the input method determined from the actual costs incurred relative to 

the total expected costs to fulfill the performance obligations. 

 

The Group recognizes the revenue from production of various types of media, including video and 

cinema, virtual experience, multimedia and interactive identified as a performance obligation satisfied at a 

point in time according to the amount of the transaction price when the production of such media is 

completed and the customer has accepted the products delivered by the Group.  
 

The Group recognizes the revenue from providing equipment services, which includes visual, 

lighting, and sound systems and various special effects for organizing events identified as a single 

performance obligation satisfied at a point in time according to the amount of the transaction price when 

the management of various visual, lighting, and sound systems for showing events that the Group perform 

has been completed. 
 

The Group recognizes the revenue from electrical equipment distribution, which is considered to be 

a performance obligation satisfied at a point in time, is recognized at the transaction price of the 

distribution that the Company has already satisfied the obligation. 
 

The Group recognizes the Revenue from the installation of electrical equipment and materials, 

which is considered to be a performance obligation that may be satisfied over time, is recognized at the 

transaction price based on the entity’s progress towards complete satisfaction of a performance obligation 

using the input method proportionately over the performance period. 
 

The Group recognizes the revenue from providing utility system services, consisting of electrical 

connecting system, water piping system, air duct system and signal wiring system required for organizing 

events identified as a single performance obligation satisfied at a point in time according to the amount of 

the transaction price when managing various utility systems that the Group perform has been completed. 
 

The Group recognizes the revenue from operating service on event days identified as a single 

performance obligation satisfied over time according to the amount of the transaction price based on the 

level of performance progress using the input method based on the proportion of service time. 
 

 

 

 



23 

  

 

The Group determines the transaction price, which is the amount of consideration to which the 

Group expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring promised goods or services to a customer for that 

performance obligation, which includes the fixed amounts and the estimate variable amounts by using the 

expected value method only to the extent that it is highly probable that a significant reversal in the amount 

of cumulative revenue recognized will not occur when the uncertainty associated with the variable 

consideration is subsequently resolved. 
 

Where the Group performs by transferring goods or services to a customer before the customer pays 

consideration or before payment is due, the Group will present the contract as a contract asset. 
 

Where a customer pays consideration, or the Group has a right to an amount of consideration that is 

unconditional, before the Group transfers a good or service to the customer, the Group will present the 

contract as a contract liability when the payment is made or the payment is due (whichever is earlier). 
 

5.8 Income tax  
 

The Group recognizes a deferred tax liability for all taxable temporary differences associated with 

investments in subsidiaries and associates, except to the extent that the Group is able to control the timing 

of the reversal of the temporary difference and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse 

in the foreseeable future and the Group recognizes a deferred tax asset for all deductible temporary 

differences arising from investment in subsidiaries and associates, to the extent that it is probable that the 

temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against 

which the temporary difference can be utilized. 
 

5.9 Impairment of financial assets  
 

The Group measures the loss allowance by applying the simplified approach for trade receivables, 

contract assets and lease receivables at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses. 
 

The Group measures the loss allowance by applying the general approach for other financial 

instrument that is measured at amortized cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income at an 

amount equal to 12-month expected credit losses if the credit risk on a financial instrument has not 

increased significantly since initial recognition and at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit 

losses if the credit risk on that financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition. 
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5.10 Critical accounting estimates, assumption and judgments 
 

Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other 

factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. 
 

Plant and equipment 
 

Management determines the estimated useful lives and residual values for the Group’ s plant and 

equipment.   Management will revise the depreciation charge where useful lives and residual values are 

different to previously estimated, or it will write off or write down technically obsolete or assets that have 

been abandoned or sold. 
 

                 Employment benefits 
 

The obligation under the defined benefit plan is determined based on actuarial techniques. Such 

determination is made based on various assumptions, including discount rate, future salary increase rate, 

mortality rate and staff turnover rate. 
 

Estimated recoverable amount 
 

Goodwill arising from the businesses combination is tested annually for impairment by comparing 

the carrying amount to the recoverable amount for the cash-generating unit which is determined based on 

the higher of the fair value less costs of disposal and the value in use. The value in use is calculated by 

estimating the future cash inflows and outflows to be derived from continuing use of the cash-generating 

unit and from its ultimate disposal. And the appropriate discount rate is applied to those future cash flows. 

 

6. Related party transactions 
 

Enterprises and individuals that directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, control, or are 

controlled by, or are under common control with, the Company, including holding companies, subsidiaries and 

fellow subsidiaries are related parties of the Company. Associates and individuals owning, directly or indirectly, 

an interest in the voting power of the Company that gives them significant influence over the enterprise, key 

management personnel, including directors and officers of the Company and close members of the family of 

these individuals and companies associated with these individuals also constitute related parties. 
 

In considering each possible related party relationship, attention is directed to the substance of the 

relationship, and not merely the legal form. 
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As at December 31, 2025, Jampathipphong family is a major shareholder, holding 16.51% and 

Phuathavornskul family, holding 31.51% (2024: Jampathipphong family a major shareholder, holding 16.42% 

and Phuathavornskul family, holding 26.17%) of the share capital of the Company. Transactions related to companies 

in which Jampathipphong family and Phuathavornskul family are the principal shareholders or directors are 

recognized as related parties to the Company. 
 

The Company has transactions with related persons and companies for the year ended December 31, 

2025 and 2024 as follows: 
 

6.1 Inter-assets and liabilities 
 

  (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated Separate financial statement 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Trade receivables     

Nerve Creative Co., Ltd. - - 605,826.00 630,650.00 

PM Center Co., Ltd. - - 50,589.60 - 

Momentum S Co., Ltd. - - 508,040.28 - 

Muse Corporation Co., Ltd. - - 82,604.00 - 

    Total - - 1,247,059.88 630,650.00 

Less Allowance for expected credit loss - - (731,430.44) (351,212.50) 

    Net - - 515,629.44 279,437.50 

     

Contract assets     

PM Center Co., Ltd. - - - 52,644.00 

Nerve Creative Co., Ltd. - - - 10,700.00 

    Total - - - 63,344.00 

     

Other receivables     

Nerve Creative Co., Ltd. - - 4,951,266.62 6,158,174.94 

Momentum S Co., Ltd. - - 1,450.00 13,070.00 

Muse Corporation Co., Ltd. - - 72,620.00 19,891.44 

C M Live Co., Ltd. - - 2,180,892.90 2,415,052.95 

C M Lab Co., Ltd. - - 2,232,700.00 1,255,649.57 

    Total - - 9,438,929.52  9,861,838.90  

Less Allowance for expected credit loss - - (7,116,716.95)  (8,964,153.70) 

    Net - - 2,322,212.57  897,685.20  
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  (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated Separate financial statement 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Advance payment 

C M Live Co., Ltd. - - 483,465.89 - 

C M Lab Co., Ltd. - - 768,558.21 - 

    Total - - 1,252,024.10 - 

Less Allowance for expected credit loss - - (800,590.73) - 

    Net - - 451,433.37 - 

     

Accrued interest receivables     

Nerve Creative Co., Ltd. - - 3,182,790.63     3,423,016.68  

C M Live Co., Ltd. - - 6,220,146.60  6,220,146.60  

C M Lab Co., Ltd. - - 615,179.60        296,817.95  

    Total - - 10,018,116.83  9,939,981.23  

Less Allowance for expected credit loss - - (9,690,146.96)  (9,930,373.01) 

    Net - - 327,969.87 9,608.22 

     

Service deposits     

PM Center Co., Ltd. - - 1,618,505.01 - 

Nerve Creative Co., Ltd. - - 1,080,000.00 - 

    Total - - 2,698,505.01 - 

     

Short-term loan to subsidiaries     

PM Center Co., Ltd.     

Opening balance - - - 10,000,000.00 

Increased during the year - - - 10,000,000.00 

Decreased during the year - - - (20,000,000.00) 

Ending balance - - - - 
     

Nerve Creative Co., Ltd.     

Opening balance - - 40,100,000.00 33,600,000.00 

Increased during the year - -  7,500,000.00 

Decreased during the year - - (2,400,000.00) (1,000,000.00) 

Ending balance - - 37,700,000.00 40,100,000.00 
     

Momentum S Co., Ltd.     

Opening balance - - - 2,500,000.00 

Increased during the year - - - 1,500,000.00 

Decreased during the year - - - (4,000,000.00) 

Ending balance - - - - 
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  (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated Separate financial statement 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Short-term loan to subsidiaries(continue) 
 

   

CM Live Co., Ltd.    

Opening balance - - 113,917,900.00 113,917,900.00 

Increased during the year - - - - 

Decreased during the year - - - - 

Ending balance - - 113,917,900.00 113,917,900.00 
 

    

CM Lab Co., Ltd.    

Opening balance - - 21,600,000.00 20,100,000.00 

Increased during the year - - 5,500,000.00 1,500,000.00 

Decreased during the year - - - - 

Ending balance - - 27,100,000.00 21,600,000.00 

    Total - - 178,717,900.00 175,617,900.00 

Less Allowance for expected credit loss - - (171,857,900.00) (174,117,900.00) 

    Net - - 6,860,000.00 1,500,000.00 

  
   

Trade payables     

    Cell nature AEC Co., Ltd. 493,706.16 181,525.50 - - 

PM Center Co., Ltd. - - 16,748,068.00 5,145,630.00 

Nerve Creative Co., Ltd. - - 481,500.00 1,354,085.00 

Exposition Technology Co., Ltd. - - 7,649,034.10 8,596,456.48 

Muse Corporation Co., Ltd. - - 8,774,000.00 - 

Momentum S Co., Ltd. - - 1,288,553.95 - 

CM Lab Co., Ltd. - - 1,369.60 - 

    Total 493,706.16 181,525.50 34,942,525.65 15,096,171.48 

Accrued expenses     

PM Center Co., Ltd. - - 667,974.00 317,790.00 

Nerve Creative Co., Ltd. - - 12,840.00 - 

CM Lab Co., Ltd. - - 9,032.45 - 

    Total - - 689,846.45 317,790.00 

     

Short-term loan from related parties  
   

Muse Corporation Co., Ltd.  
   

Opening balance - - - 6,000,000.00 

Increased during the year - - 170,000,000.00 26,000,000.00 

Decreased during the year - - (170,000,000.00) (32,000,000.00) 

Ending balance - - - - 
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  (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated Separate financial statement 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Short-term loan from related parties (continue)    

Momentum S Co., Ltd.     

Opening balance - - - - 

Increased during the year - - 111,500,000.00 28,000,000.00 

Decreased during the year - - (111,500,000.00) (28,000,000.00) 

Ending balance - - - - 
     

Director     

Opening balance - - - - 

Increased during the year 32,000,000.00 - 32,000,000.00 - 

Decreased during the year (2,000,000.00) - (2,000,000.00) - 

Ending balance 30,000,000.00 - 30,000,000.00 - 
     

Shareholders     

Opening balance 20,000,000.00 - - - 

Increased during the year 20,000,000.00 20,000,000.00 20,000,000.00 - 

Decreased during the year (5,000,000.00) - - - 

Ending balance 35,000,000.00 20,000,000.00 20,000,000.00 - 

    Total 65,000,000.00 20,000,000.00 50,000,000.00 - 

     

Lease liabilities     

PM Center Co., Ltd.     

Opening balance - - 29,342,092.15  30,665,354.58  

Increased during the year - - - - 

Payment during year - - (1,949,521.97) (1,323,262.43) 

Ending balance - - 27,392,570.18 29,342,092.15 

     

 

The maturity analysis of lease liabilities is as follows: 

     (Unit: Baht) 

 Separate financial statement 

 2025 2024 

  

Lease liabilities 

Deferred interest 

expense 

 

Net 

 

Lease liabilities 

Deferred interest 

expense 

 

Net 

Not later than 1 year 3,546,180.00 (1,440,821.27) 2,105,358.73     3,492,450.00    (1,542,928.03)       1,949,521.97  

Later than 1 year but not 

later than 5 years 31,503,514.68 (6,216,303.23) 25,287,211.45   35,049,694.68    (7,657,124.50)     27,392,570.18  

        Total 35,049,694.68 (7,657,124.50) 27,392,570.18   38,542,144.68    (9,200,052.53)     29,342,092.15  
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As at December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company performs the lease contracts with a subsidiary so as to lease 

land and office building by number of 1 contract for operate. The leased contracts determine leased fee repayment as 

monthly installment from Baht 268,650.00 per month for period is 3 years 11 months. 
 

As at December 31, 2025 and 2024, short-term loans to subsidiaries carried interest at a rate of MOR + 1 

and MLR per annum due for repayment on demand and no security to guarantee.  
 

As at December 31, 2025 and 2024, short-term loans from subsidiaries, director and shareholders carried 

interest at a rate of MOR, MOR+1 and 7% per annum due for repayment on demand and no security to 

guarantee.  
 

6.2 Inter-revenue and expenses 
 

    (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated Separate financial statement 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Revenue from services     

    Momentum S Co., Ltd. - - 504,804.00 11,800.00 

    Nerve Creative Co., Ltd. - - 236,647.50 - 

    Muse Corporation Co., Ltd. - - 65,000.00 - 

        Total - - 806,451.50 11,800.00 
     

Interest income     

    PM Center Co., Ltd. - - - 1,043,994.50 

    Momentum S Co., Ltd. - - - 50,480.14 

    Nerve Creative Co., Ltd. - - 171,567.93 3,423,016.68 

    CM Lab Co., Ltd. - - 442,802.05 9,608.22 

    Total - - 614,369.98 4,527,099.54 
     

Dividend income     

    Momentum S Co., Ltd. - - 18,998,100.00 9,999,000.00 

    Muse Corporation Co., Ltd. - - 10,199,840.00 - 

    Exposition Technology Co., Ltd. - - 4,000,000.00 - 

    Total - - 33,197,940.00 9,999,000.00 
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    (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated Separate financial statement 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Other income 

    PM Center Co., Ltd. - - 167,480.00 453,300.00 

    Momentum S Co., Ltd. - - 891,872.00 427,360.00 

    Nerve Creative Co., Ltd. - - 1,269,209.76 533,017.30 

    Muse Corporation Co., Ltd. - - 882,067.40 861,424.14 

    CM Lab Co., Ltd. - - 450,000.00 720,000.00 

    Total - - 3,660,629.16 2,995,101.44 
     

Purchase goods     

    Cell nature AEC Co., Ltd. 107,500.00 561,338.00 - - 
     

Cost of services     

    PM Center Co., Ltd. - - 42,527,810.88 14,049,200.00 

    Momentum S Co., Ltd. - - 2,369,352.83 260,683.33 

    Nerve Creative Co., Ltd. - - 6,028,000.00 8,171,943.73 

    Muse Corporation Co., Ltd. - - 8,200,000.00 - 

    Exposition Technology Co., Ltd. - - 13,245,978.00 23,866,013.00 

      Total 107,500.00 561,338.00 72,371,141.71 46,347,840.06 
     

Service fee     

    Cell nature AEC Co., Ltd. 7,000.00 16,500.00 - - 

    PM Center Co., Ltd. - - 3,795,931.41 4,216,704.02 

    Nerve Creative Co., Ltd. - - 186,000.00 379,000.00 

    CM Lab Co., Ltd. - - 8,441.54 - 

    Total 7,000.00 16,500.00 3,990,372.95 4,595,704.02 
     

Interest expenses     

    Momentum S Co., Ltd. - - 724,424.65 120,009.59 

    Muse Corporation Co., Ltd. - - 1,397,287.67 180,254.79 

    Total - - 2,121,712.32 300,264.38 
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6.3 Management benefit expenses 
 

    (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated Separate financial statement 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Short-term employee benefits 55,437,152.17 65,925,676.64 26,433,980.00 39,095,724.00 

Post-employment benefits 3,982,865.77 3,515,263.51 2,747,589.00 1,913,105.46 

       Total 59,420,017.94 69,440,940.15 29,181,569.00 41,008,829.46 

 

6.4 Pricing policies 
 

Trading transactions Policy of pricing 

Revenue from services Contract price 

Dividend income As declared 

Other income Contract price 

Interest income MOR + 1% and MLR per annum 

Purchase of goods Based on agreement 

Cost of services Close to the market price 

Other expenses Contract price 

Interest expenses MOR, MOR + 1%, MLR and the rate of 7% per annum 

 

6.5 Relationship 
 

Name of Companies Nature of relationship 

PM Center Co., Ltd. Subsidiary 

Nerve Creative Co., Ltd. Subsidiary 

Exposition Technology Co., Ltd. Subsidiary 

Momentum S Co., Ltd. Subsidiary 

Muse Corporation Co., Ltd. Subsidiary 

C M Live Co., Ltd. Subsidiary 

Muse K Agency Co., Ltd.* Subsidiary 

C M Lab Co., Ltd. Subsidiary 

Destination Holding Co., Ltd. Mutual shareholding and directors 

Qualitech Plc. Mutual shareholding and directors 

Big Fish Real Estate Co., Ltd. Mutual shareholding and directors 

Century 21 (Thailand) Co., Ltd. Mutual shareholding and directors 

Qualitech Solution Energy Co., Ltd. Mutual director 

Dewell Intertrade Co., Ltd. Mutual director 

Cell nature AEC Co., Ltd. Mutual shareholding 
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Name of Companies Nature of relationship 

Key management personnels Persons having authority and responsibility for planning, 

directing and controlling the activities of the entity, directly 

or indirectly, including any director of the Company (whether 

executive or otherwise) 
 

* The subsidiary was registered for dissolution on May 3, 2023, and the completion of the liquidation was registered on February 

13, 2024. (On February 17, 2025, the Registrar of the Company Limited and Partnership Registration revoked the registration of the 

completion of the liquidation, effective from February 13, 2024.) 

 

6.6 Obligation 

 

- As at December 31, 2025, the Group entered into inter-company lease agreements for land, office 

areas, and operation equipment, for a total of 6 agreements, intended for the Group’s operation usage.               

The lease agreements stipulated the rent to be paid monthly at Baht 6,480.00 - 262,170.00 per month 

with the terms of 1 - 3 years.  The contract will automatically be renewed if one of the parties has not 

terminated the contract at the end of the contractual term. ( 2024: total of 5 agreements monthly at 

Baht 6,480.00 - 262,170.00 per month with the terms of  1 - 3 years) 
 

- As at December 31, 2025, the Group entered into 4 professional service agreements. The said 

agreements stipulated monthly service payments at Baht 30,000.00 - 60,000.00 per month with       

the term of 1 year. The contract will automatically be renewed if one of the parties has not terminated 

the contract at the end of the contractual term. (2024: total of 5 agreements monthly at Baht 13,040.00 

- 60,000.00 per month with the terms of 1 - 3 years) 
 

- As at December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company entered into a customer sourcing agreement, 

including advertising and public relations, that aimed to draw customers into the building areas, with 

the Company and two subsidiaries.  The sourcing company would receive compensation at the rate of 

40%.  The said agreement is continuously effective with no expiry date until one of the parties 

requests a change.  
 

- As at December 31, 2025, the Company entered into a contract for building engineering management 

services with a subsidiary, total of 1 contract, with the Company charging a monthly service fee of 

Baht 11,000.00 per month. The contract has a term of 3 years. If the building lease contract ends, this 

contract shall be deemed terminated. 
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7. Trade and other current receivable 
 

Consisted of: 

  (Unit: Baht) 

Consolidated Separate financial statement 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Trade receivables 157,935,676.73  135,528,268.31  93,165,800.35  47,287,617.81  

Less Allowance for expected credit loss (23,666,045.50)  (10,059,404.68) (2,146,409.70)  (1,605,966.68) 

          Net 134,269,631.23  125,468,863.63  91,019,390.65  45,681,651.13  

Other receivables 2,151,575.14  2,955,016.74  11,079,254.10 11,325,396.94 

Loans to employee 1,029,127.09  1,166,538.26  267,422.09  174,960.26  

Prepaid expense 4,722,788.36  3,584,163.06  2,668,651.67  1,491,598.12  

Retention receivables 1,176,100.02  363,500.03  - - 

Advance payments 4,669,422.86  1,073,438.47  5,034,399.24 856,538.89 

Revenue Department receivable 140,015.40  4,349,344.00  - - 

Deposit payment 9,203,259.59  6,943,608.66  7,496,436.23  3,988,641.78  

Suspend input vat 11,544,861.61  8,500,228.84  7,936,962.65  5,036,168.59  

Accrued interest receivables 46,675.00  46,675.00  10,064,791.83  9,986,656.23  

           Total 34,683,825.07  28,982,513.06  44,547,917.81  32,859,960.81  

Less Allowance for expected credit loss (1,717,568.39)  (793,494.38) (19,409,743.64)  (19,777,286.09) 

           Net 32,966,256.68  28,189,018.68  25,138,174.17  13,082,674.72  

Total trade and other current receivables 167,235,887.91  153,657,882.31  116,157,564.82  58,764,325.85  
     

 

Outstanding trade receivable can be aged as follows: 
 

  (Unit: Baht) 

Consolidated Separate financial statement 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Within credit term 122,151,933.70  93,131,256.03  85,373,267.93  42,723,578.13  

Overdue 1 month to 3 months 12,463,442.03  27,447,976.64  6,021,080.10  2,779,587.36  

Overdue 3 months to 6 months 43,902.44  4,173,000.00  -  -    

Overdue 6 months to 12 months  1,819,000.00   862,471.30  -  249,477.50  

Overdue over 12 months  21,457,398.56   9,913,564.34  1,771,452.32  1,534,974.82  

Total   157,935,676.73   135,528,268.31  93,165,800.35  47,287,617.81  

Less Allowance for expected credit loss  (23,666,045.50)  (10,059,404.68) (2,146,409.70)  (1,605,966.68) 

               Net  134,269,631.23   125,468,863.63  91,019,390.65  45,681,651.13  
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The movement of allowance for expected credit loss of trade receivable for the year ended December 31, 2025 

and 2024 is as follows:     

 

The movement of allowance for expected credit loss of other current receivable for the year ended 

December 31, 2025 and 2024 is as follows:     

 

8. Contract assets (liabilities) 

Consisted of: 

    (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated 

 Contract assets Contract liabilities 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Opening balance 37,725,227.07 58,570,756.35 (36,252,938.67) (6,972,626.80) 

Revenue recognized in the period included in the contract 

liability’s beginning balance 

 

- 

 

- 

 

32,928,610.94 

 

3,861,973.06 

Consideration received in advance and not recognized as  

revenue 

- - (72,055,314.67) (33,142,284.93) 

Classified the contract asset’s beginning balance as the 

accounts receivable 

 

(37,725,227.07) 

 

(58,381,334.24) 

 

- 

 

- 

Amount of revenue recognized exceeding the 

unconditional right to consideration 63,236,637.42 37,764,986.97 - - 

Expected credit loss during the year (3,030.11) (229,182.01) - - 

Ending balance                                                  63,233,607.31    37,725,227.07  (75,379,642.40) (36,252,938.67) 

 (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated Separate financial statement 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Opening balance (10,059,404.68)  (10,407,408.82) (1,605,966.68) (2,429,984.18) 

Increase during the year (14,542,004.51) (3,533,174.00) (540,443.02) - 

Decrease during the year 818,540.43 3,774,228.14 -  717,067.50  

Write-off during the year - 106,950.00 -  106,950.00  

Ending balance (23,666,045.50) (10,059,404.68) (2,146,409.70)  (1,605,966.68) 

 (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated Separate financial statement 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Opening balance (793,494.38) (46,675.00) (19,777,286.09) (16,110,761.09) 

Increase during the year (924,074.01) (746,819.38) (1,487,039.66) (3,666,525.00) 

Decrease during the year - - 1,854,582.11 - 

Ending balance (1,717,568.39) (793,494.38) (19,409,743.64) (19,777,286.09) 
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    (Unit: Baht) 

 Separate financial statement 

 Contract assets Contract liabilities 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Opening balance 30,586,869.51  46,162,315.37  (16,480,847.00) (4,267,836.80) 

Revenue recognized in the period included in the contract 

liability’s beginning balance 

 

- 

 

- 

 

15,951,309.27 

 

3,861,973.06 

Consideration received in advance and not recognized as 

 revenue 

 

- 

 

- 

 

(64,049,752.16) 

 

(16,074,983.26) 

Classified the contract asset’s beginning balance as the 

accounts receivable 

 

(30,586,869.51) 

 

(46,162,315.37) 

 

- 

 

- 

Amount of revenue recognized exceeding the 

unconditional right to consideration 

 

58,444,071.55 

  

30,626,629.41  

 

- 

 

- 

Expected credit loss during the year -  (39,759.90) - - 

Ending balance                                                  58,444,071.55 30,586,869.51 (64,579,289.89) (16,480,847.00) 

 

As at December 31, 2025 and 2024, contract assets will be classified as the accounts receivable in the 

future periods and contract liabilities will be recognized as the revenues in the future periods as follow: 

    (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated 

 Contract assets Contract liabilities 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Classified as accounting receivables/ Recognized as 

revenues   

    

          within 12 months 63,233,607.31   37,725,227.07 75,379,642.40 36,252,938.67 

 

    (Unit: Baht) 

 Separate financial statement 

 Contract assets Contract liabilities 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Classified as accounting receivables/ Recognized as 

revenues   

    

          within 12 months 58,444,071.55 30,586,869.51 64,579,289.89 16,480,847.00 
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9. Short-term loans to subsidiaries 
 

Consisted of: 

  (Unit: Baht) 

Consolidated Separate financial statement 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Financial assets measured at amortized cost     

Short-term loan - - 178,717,900.00 175,617,900.00 

Less Allowance for expected credit loss - - (171,857,900.00) (174,117,900.00) 

Net - - 6,860,000.00 1,500,000.00 

 

The movement of allowance for expected credit loss of short-term loans to subsidiaries for the year ended 

December 31, 2025 and 2024 is as follows: 

 

10. Inventories 
 

Consisted of: 

      (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated 

 2025  2024 

 Cost 

Allowance for 

 diminution in  

value of 

inventories Net  Cost 

Allowance for 

 diminution in  

value of 

inventories Net 

    Inventories 579,040.78 - 579,040.78  323,073.20 - 323,073.20 

 Work in process 9,646,098.54 - 9,646,098.54  3,635,714.34 - 3,635,714.34 

 Supplies 6,267,015.04 (111,275.34) 6,155,739.70  8,014,623.19 (111,275.34) 7,903,347.85 

 Goods in transit 224,098.00 - 224,098.00  38,311.60 - 38,311.60 

Total 16,716,252.36 (111,275.34) 16,604,977.02  12,011,722.33 (111,275.34) 11,900,446.99 

 

 

 (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated Separate financial statement 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Opening balance - - (174,117,900.00) (167,617,900.00) 

Increase during the year - - (140,000.00) (7,500,000.00) 

Decrease during the year - - 2,400,000.00 1,000,000.00 

Ending balance - - (171,857,900.00) (174,117,900.00) 



37 

  

 

      (Unit: Baht) 

 Separate financial statement 

 2025  2024 

 Cost 

Allowance for 

 diminution in  

value of 

inventories Net  Cost 

Allowance for 

 diminution in  

value of 

inventories Net 

 Work in process 300,012.84 - 300,012.84  1,239,262.29 - 1,239,262.29 

Total 300,012.84 - 300,012.84  1,239,262.29 - 1,239,262.29 

 

The movement of allowance for diminutions in value of inventories for the year ended December 31, 2025 

and 2024 is as follows: 

 

For the year ended December 31, 2025, the costs of inventories recognized as expenses are Baht 11.03 

million in the consolidated (For the year ended December 31, 2024: Baht 8.72 million in the consolidated). 

 

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Group has no reversed allowance for diminutions in 

the value of inventories in the consolidated and separate financial statement. 

 

As at December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Group has no inventories with the carrying are expected to be sold 

more than twelve months after the reporting period.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated Separate financial statement 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Opening balance (111,275.34)  (111,275.34) -  -  

Additional during the year -  -  -  -  

Reversal during the year -  -  -  -  

Ending balance (111,275.34)  (111,275.34) -  -  
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11. Investments in subsidiaries 
 

The composition of the Group in the consolidated financial statements and the carrying value of 

investments in subsidiaries in the separate financial statement can be summarized as follows: 

 Paid-up capital (‘000 Baht) Investment portion  (%) Cost method (‘000 Baht) Dividends (‘000 Baht) 

Name of subsidiaries 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Subsidiaries don’t having non-controlling interests       

Momentum S Co., Ltd. 2,000 2,000 99.99% 99.99%       66,260      66,260  18,998 9,999 

C M Live Co., Ltd.  40,000   40,000  100.00% 100.00%       40,000      40,000  - - 

Nerve Creative Co., Ltd.     15,000     15,000  99.95% 99.95%       14,601      14,601  - - 

         

Subsidiaries having material non-controlling interests       

PM Center Co., Ltd.   197,100    197,100  83.71% 83.71%    164,999    164,999  - - 

Exposition Technology Co., Ltd.       5,000        5,000  40.00% 40.00% 6,600 6,600 4,000 - 

         

Subsidiaries having immaterial non-controlling interests       

Muse Corporation Co., Ltd.       7,500       7,500  84.99% 84.99%         6,750       6,750  10,200 - 

C M Lab Co., Ltd.        2,000       2,000  80.99% 80.99%         1,620        1,620  - - 

Total     300,830 300,830 33,198 9,999 

Less Allowance for impairment loss       (56,221)    (56,221)  (56,221) - 

Net     244,609 244,609 33,198 9,999 

 

The movements of allowance for impairment loss on investments in subsidiaries for the year ended 

December 31, 2025 and 2024, are as follow: 

  (Unit : Baht) 

 Separate financial statement 

 2025 2024 

Opening balance (56,220,500.00) (56,220,500.00) 

Increase during the year - - 

Reversal during the year - - 

Ending balance (56,220,500.00) (56,220,500.00) 

 

On April 21, 2023, at the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders No. 1/2023 of MUSE K 

AGENCY Co., Ltd. (the subsidiary), a resolution was passed to approve the dissolution of the company. The 

subsidiary registered its dissolution with the Department of Business Development on May 3, 2023, and is 

currently in the process of liquidation. The Group recognized a loss on the dissolution of the investment in 

MUSE K AGENCY Co., Ltd. (the subsidiary) amounting to THB 0.76 million in the separate statement of 

comprehensive income and THB 1.55 million in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the 

year ended December 31, 2024, respectively.  
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For the year ended December 31, 2024, Muse K Agency Co., Ltd. (a subsidiary) dissolved its business. 

The transactions relating to the dissolution are as follows: 

 (Unit: Baht) 
Cash and cash equivalents  1,619,146.92  

Other current receivables  2,917,867.65  

Other current payables  (102,979.24) 

Net assets  4,434,035.33  

Non-controlling interests  (1,996,233.71) 

Net assets attributable to the Company  2,437,801.62  

Portion capital returned to the Company   (890,476.83)  

Loss from the dissolution of a subsidiary  1,547,324.79  

 

On July 5, 2024, the Company paid for the remaining shares in accordance with the call for payment of 

shares dated June 13, 2024 of Exposition Technology Co., Ltd. in the amount of 1.20 million Baht. 
 

Information on subsidiaries having non-controlling interests can be summarized as follows: 

Name of Company Paid-up capital (‘000 Baht) Investment portion  (%) 
Non-controlling interest 

(‘000 Baht) 

Profit (loss) allocated to 

non-controlling interest 

(‘000 Baht) 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Subsidiaries having material non-controlling interests       

PM Center Co., Ltd.  197,100  197,100 83.71% 83.71% 49,815  47,676  2,139  485  

Exposition Technology Co., Ltd.  5,000  5,000 40.00% 40.00% 53,441  39,044  20,397  11,810  

Subsidiaries having immaterial non-controlling interests       

Other subsidiaries (2,740) (2,383) 1,396 446 

Total     100,516 84,337 23,932 12,741 

 

Financial information before inter-company eliminations of the subsidiaries having non-controlling 

interests that are material can be summarized as follows: 

 

 (Unit: Baht) 

 PM Center Co., Ltd. 

 2025 2024 

Current assets  75,641,088.13 77,760,666.80 

Non-current assets 412,292,989.66 411,361,382.93 
   

Current liabilities 143,762,266.31 148,512,863.28 

Non-current liabilities 38,729,943.55 48,299,046.71 

Owners of the parent 255,685,387.64  244,634,251.96  

Non-controlling interest 49,756,480.29  47,675,887.78  
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 (Unit: Baht) 

 PM Center Co., Ltd. 

 2025 2024 

Revenues 326,142,751.33 298,209,926.16 

Profit (loss) from continuing operations 16,503,336.20 9,907,330.00 

Post-tax profit (loss) from discontinued operation - - 

Other comprehensive income - 3,266,804.57 

Total comprehensive income (loss) 13,131,728.19 6,241,890.42 
   

Dividend paid to non-controlling interest - - 

 (Unit: Baht) 

 Exposition Technology Co., Ltd. 

 2025 2024 

Current assets  104,100,307.17  74,966,139.97  

Non-current assets 23,172,743.32  25,515,772.12  
   

Current liabilities 29,177,503.10  25,387,702.69  

Non-current liabilities 9,027,296.94  10,020,352.84  

Owners of the parent 35,627,300.18  26,029,542.62  

Non-controlling interest 53,440,950.28  39,044,313.94  

 (Unit: Baht) 

 Exposition Technology Co., Ltd. 

 2025 2024 

Revenues 279,050,598.49 223,415,158.89 

Profit (loss) from continuing operations 42,566,994.35 24,802,056.57 

Post-tax profit (loss) from discontinued operation - - 

Other comprehensive income (loss) - (596,920.92) 

Total comprehensive income (loss) 37,290,385.33 19,086,115.94 
   

Dividend paid to non-controlling interest 4,000,000.00 - 
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Financial information of Momentum S Co., Ltd. can be summarized as follows 

(Unit: Baht) 

 Momentum S Co., Ltd. 

 2025 2024 

Revenue 83,254,199.86 89,541,755.93 

Profit (loss) 15,208,679.55 13,023,448.02 

Other comprehensive income (loss) 10,736.00 39,880.50 

 Total comprehensive income (loss) 15,219,415.55 13,073,298.65 

 

12. Investment property 
 

Consisted of: 

 (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated 

 Land Building Total 

Cost:    

As at January 1, 2025  13,880,000.00   1,767,280.73   15,647,280.73  

Change in fair value - - - 

Transferred from Property, plants and equipment 390,000.00 - 390,000.00 

As at December 31, 2025 14,270,000.00 1,767,280.73 16,037,280.73 

Accumulated depreciation:    

As at January 1, 2025 - (733,058.39) (733,058.39) 

Depreciation for the year - - - 

As at December 31, 2025 - (733,058.39) (733,058.39) 

Allowance for impairment:    

As at January 1, 2025 - (1,034,222.34) (1,034,222.34) 

Addition - - - 

As at December 31, 2025 - (1,034,222.34) (1,034,222.34) 

Net book value:    

As at December 31, 2025 14,270,000.00 - 14,270,000.00 
    

Depreciation for the year ended December 31, 2025   - 
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 (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated 

 Land Building Total 

Cost:    

As at January 1, 2024 12,145,000.00 1,767,280.73 13,912,280.73 

Change in fair value  1,735,000.00   -  1,735,000.00  

As at December 31, 2024  13,880,000.00   1,767,280.73   15,647,280.73  

Accumulated depreciation:    

As at January 1, 2024 - (733,058.39) (733,058.39) 

Depreciation for the year - - - 

As at December 31, 2024 - (733,058.39) (733,058.39) 

Allowance for impairment:    

As at January 1, 2024 - (1,034,222.34) (1,034,222.34) 

Addition - - - 

As at December 31, 2024 - (1,034,222.34) (1,034,222.34) 

Net book value:    

As at December 31, 2024  13,880,000.00   -  13,880,000.00  
    

Depreciation for the year ended December 31, 2024   - 
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 (Unit: Baht) 

 Separate financial statement 

 Land Building Total 

Cost:    

As at January 1, 2025 - - - 

Change in fair value - - - 

Transferred from property, plants and equipment 390,000.00 1,738,684.17 2,128,684.17 

As at December 31, 2025   390,000.00  1,738,684.17  2,128,684.17 

Accumulated depreciation:    

As at January 1, 2025 - - - 

Transferred from property, plants and equipment - (949,671.42) (949,671.42) 

Depreciation for the year - (262,764.28) (262,764.28) 

As at December 31, 2025 - (1,212,435.70) (1,212,435.70) 

Allowance for impairment:    

As at January 1, 2025 - - - 

Addition - - - 

As at December 31, 2025 - - - 

Net book value:    

As at December 31, 2025 390,000.00 526,248.47 916,248.47 
    

Depreciation for the year ended December 31, 2025   262,764.28 



6 
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13. Property, plants and equipment 
 

Consisted of: 

 

(Unit: Baht) 

Consolidated 

 
Land presents 

at revalued amount 

Assets present at cost 

Total 

 

Building and 

improvement 
Operating equipment 

Furniture and office 

equipment 
Vehicle 

Assets under 

construction 

Revalued amount/Cost:        

As at January 1, 2025  363,912,777.86   330,528,101.71  68,997,673.97 66,811,947.03  30,009,552.71   -     1,481,260,053.28  

Revaluation surplus - - - - - - - 

Purchase - 1,719,930.26 30,167,830.44 1,845,243.71 120,048.00 260,000.00 34,113,052.41 

Disposal/write off - (1,708,501.79) (152,313,752.18) (4,056,673.98) (3,328,674.30) - (161,407,602.25) 

Transfer out (390,000.00) - - - - - (390,000.00) 

Transferred from Right-of-Use Assets - - - - - - - 

As at December 31, 2025  363,522,777.86 330,539,530.18 567,851,752.23 64,600,516.76 26,800,926.41 260,000.00 1,353,575,503.44 

Accumulated depreciation:        

As at January 1, 2025  -    (165,542,251.49) (638,272,748.17) (57,241,441.43) (29,090,941.40)  -    (890,147,382.49) 

Depreciation for the year - (12,048,046.24) (25,439,987.35) (3,042,935.42) (244,427.35) - (40,775,396.36) 

Disposal/write off - 1,616,043.63 152,225,931.96 4,045,423.81 3,328,671.30 - 161,216,070.70 

Transfer out   - - - - - - - 

Transferred from Right-of-Use Assets - - - - - - - 

As at December 31, 2025 - (175,974,254.10) (511,486,803.56) (56,238,953.04) (26,006,697.45) - (769,706,708.15) 

Allowance for impairment:        

As at January 1, 2025  -     -  (406,891.66)  (3,454.93)  -     -     (410,346.59) 

(Increase)/ Decrease - - - - - - - 

As at December 31, 2025 - - (406,891.66) (3,454.93) - - (410,346.59) 

Net book value:        

As at December 31, 2025 363,522,777.86 154,565,276.08 55,958,057.01 8,358,108.79 794,228.96 260,000.00 583,458,448.70 
        

Depreciation in the statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2025 40,775,396.36 
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(Unit: Baht) 

 

Consolidated 

Land presents 

at revalued amount 

Assets present at cost 

Total 

 

Building and 

improvement 
Operating equipment 

Furniture and office 

equipment 
Vehicle 

Assets under 

construction 

Revalued amount/Cost:        

As at January 1, 2024  353,243,881.22   329,374,777.31   695,885,653.81   62,427,740.81   23,622,052.71   859,299.07   1,465,413,404.93  

Revaluation surplus  10,668,896.64   -     -     -     -     -     10,668,896.64  

Purchase  -     248,577.08   45,466,453.75   6,117,057.95   759,500.00   49,747.32   52,641,336.10  

Disposal/write off  -     -     (51,354,433.59)  (1,737,150.8)  (72,000.00)  -     (53,163,584.39) 

Transfer out  -     904,747.32   -     4,299.07   -     (909,046.39)  -    

Transferred from right-of-use assets  -     -     -     -     5,700,000.00   -     5,700,000.00  

As at December 31, 2024   363,912,777.86   330,528,101.71   68,9997,673.97  66,811,947.03  30,009,552.71   -     1,481,260,053.28  

Accumulated depreciation:        

As at January 1, 2024  -     (153,865,380.02)  (656,582,288.05)  (56,733,550.93)  (23,288,269.24)  -     (890,469,488.24) 

Depreciation for the year  -     (11,676,871.47)  (32,919,145.65)  (2,220,085.93)  (174,643.16)  -     (46,990,746.21) 

Disposal/write off  -     -     51,228,685.53 1,712,195.43  71,970.00   -     53,012,850.96  

Transfer out   - - - - - - - 

Transferred from right-of-use assets  -     -     -     -     (5,699,999.00)  -     (5,699,999.00) 

As at December 31, 2024  -    (165,542,251.49) (638,272,748.17) (57,241,441.43) (29,090,941.40)  -    (890,147,382.49) 

Allowance for impairment:        

As at January 1, 2024  -     -     (406,891.66)  (3,454.93)  -     -     (410,346.59) 

(Increase)/ Decrease  -     -     -     -     -     -     -    

As at December 31, 2024  -     -     (406,891.66)  (3,454.93)  -     -     (410,346.59) 

Net book value:        

As at December 31, 2024  363,912,777.86   164,985,850.22 51,318,034.14 9,567,050.67  918,611.31   -     590,702,324.20  

        

Depreciation in the statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2024 46,990,746.21 
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(Unit: Baht) 

 

Separate financial statement 

 
Land presents 

at revalued amount 

Assets present at cost 

Total 

 

Building and 

improvement 
Operating equipment 

Furniture and office 

equipment 
Vehicle 

Assets under 

construction 

Revalued amount/Cost:        

As at January 1, 2025  390,000.00   117,098,998.39   51,582,565.65   16,374,023.67   4,649,266.36   -  190,094,854.07  

Purchase - 893,550.26 1,222,900.28 517,006.86 53,250.00 - 2,686,707.40 

Disposal/write off - (554,457.28) (35,587,181.24) (2,090,184.12) (3,268,224.30) - (41,500,046.94) 

Transfer out (390,000.00) (1,738,684.17) - - - - (2,128,684.17) 

As at December 31, 2025  - 115,699,407.20 17,218,284.69 14,800,846.41 1,434,292.06 - 149,152,830.36 

Accumulated depreciation:        

As at January 1, 2025 -  (76,822,780.02)  (49,816,996.18)  (15,266,432.36)  (4,491,574.48)  -  (146,397,783.04) 

Depreciation for the year - (4,953,855.35) (1,130,938.96) (524,842.71) (55,741.65)  - (6,665,378.67) 

Disposal/write off - 462,002.12 35,508,043.81 2,079,350.15 3,268,221.30 - 41,317,617.38 

Transfer out   - 949,671.42 - - - - 949,671.42 

As at December 31, 2025 - (80,364,961.83) (15,439,891.33) (13,711,924.92) (1,279,094.83) - (110,795,872.91) 

Allowance for impairment:        

As at January 1, 2025 - - - - - - - 

Increase - - - - - - - 

Decrease - - - - - - - 

As at December 31, 2025 - - - - - - - 

Net book value:        

As at December 31, 2025 - 35,334,445.37 1,778,393.36 1,088,921.49 155,197.23 - 38,356,957.45 

        

Depreciation in the statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2025 6,665,378.67 
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(Unit: Baht) 

 

Separate financial statement 

 
Land presents 

at revalued amount 

Assets present at cost 

Total 

 

Building and 

improvement 
Operating equipment 

Furniture and office 

equipment 
Vehicle 

Assets under 

construction 

Revalued amount/Cost:        

As at January 1, 2024  390,000.00   115,945,673.99   51,181,583.86   16,664,333.08   4,701,766.36   855,000.00   189,738,357.29  

Purchase  -     248,577.08   689,644.87   224,542.86   19,500.00   49,747.32   1,232,012.13  

Disposal/write off  -     -     (288,663.08)  (514,852.27)  (72,000.00)  -     (875,515.35) 

Transfer out  -     904,747.32   -     -     -     (904,747.32)  -    

As at December 31, 2024   390,000.00   117,098,998.39   51,582,565.65   16,374,023.67   4,649,266.36   -     190,094,854.07  

Accumulated depreciation:        

As at January 1, 2024  -     (71,844,907.19)  (48,708,951.95)  (15,238,599.86)  (4,510,481.80)  -     (140,302,940.80) 

Depreciation for the year  -     (4,977,872.83)  (1,388,079.07)  (542,564.77)  (53,062.68)  -     (6,961,579.35) 

Disposal/write off  -     -     280,034.84   514,732.27   71,970.00   -     866,737.11  

Transfer out    -     -     -     -     -     -     -    

As at December 31, 2024  -     (76,822,780.02)  (49,816,996.18)  (15,266,432.36)  (4,491,574.48)  -     (146,397,783.04) 

Allowance for impairment:        

As at January 1, 2024 - - - - - - - 

Increase - - - - - - - 

Decrease - - - - - - - 

As at December 31, 2024 - - - - - - - 

Net book value:        

As at December 31, 2024 390,000.00 40,276,218.37 1,765,569.47 1,107,591.31 157,691.88 - 43,697,071.03 

        

Depreciation in the statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2024 6,961,579.35 
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The carrying amount of land that should be shown in financial statements if the Company chooses to 

present assets using the cost method. 

(Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated Separate financial statement 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Carrying amount 60,535,141.80 60,535,141.80 - 390,000.00 

 

During the year 2024, the Group revised the land evaluation by engaging an outside independent appraiser 

whose value is calculated by comparing the most recent selling prices in the free market. Surplus from the 

revaluation after income tax recorded in the shareholders’ equity. 

 

As at December 31, 2025, certain plant and equipment items of the Group have been fully depreciated 

but are still in use. The original cost, before deducting accumulated depreciation, of those assets amounted to Baht 

590.62 million (2024: Baht 659.62 million). 
 

The Group has mortgaged their property, plant and equipment amounting to approximately Baht 359.03 

million as collateral against credit facilities received from banks (2024: Baht 364.08 million). 

 

14. Right-of-use assets 
 

Consisted of: 

   (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated 

 Building and 

improvement 

Office 

Equipment Vehicles 

 

Total 

As at January 1, 2024  5,847,368.70   -  7,990,450.67   13,837,819.37  

Increase in right-of-use assets -  986,621.44   5,821,663.12   6,808,284.56  

Transfer out to equipment - - (1.00) (1.00) 

Decrease from lease modification (139,678.40) - -  (139,678.40) 

Depreciation for the year  (1,205,395.07) (381,407.90) (2,431,457.51) (4,018,260.48) 

As at December 31, 2024  4,502,295.23   605,213.54   11,380,655.28   16,488,164.05 

Increase in right-of-use assets - - 3,149,532.71 3,149,532.71 

Transfer out to equipment 236,462.51 - - 236,462.51 

Decrease from lease modification - - - - 

Depreciation for the year (1,259,952.08) (320,221.36) (3,007,590.51) (4,587,763.95) 

As at December 31, 2025 3,478,805.66 284,992.18 11,522,597.48 15,286,395.32 
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   (Unit: Baht) 

 Separate financial statement 

 Building and 

improvement 

Operating 

equipment 

Office 

Equipment Vehicles 

 

Total 

As at January 1, 2024  27,386,761.49   591,026.80   -     5,256,740.11   33,234,528.40  

Increase in right-of-use assets  -     -     986,621.46   3,131,902.03   4,118,523.49  

Depreciation for the year  (2,486,892.30)  (62,763.91)  (381,407.90)  (1,190,966.11)  (4,122,030.22) 

As at December 31, 2024  24,899,869.19   528,262.89   605,213.56   7,197,676.03   33,231,021.67  

Increase in right-of-use assets - - - 3,149,532.71 3,149,532.71 

Depreciation for the year (2,489,986.91) (62,763.91) (320,221.36) (1,562,517.86) (4,435,490.04) 

As at December 31, 2025 22,409,882.28 465,498.98 284,992.20 8,784,690.88 31,945,064.34 

 

Expenses relating to leases consisted of: 

 

 

 Total cash outflow for leases for the year ended December 31, 2025 is Baht 6.84  million in consolidated 

and of Baht 6.25 million in the separate financial statement. (2024: Baht 17.18 million in consolidated and of Baht 

5.48 million in the separate financial statement). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 (Unit: Thousand Baht) 

 Consolidated Separate financial statement 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Interest expense on lease liabilities 694 2,291 1,812 1,722 

Expense relating to short-term lease 3,461 3,353 3,042 3,124 

Expense relating to leases of low-value assets 601 531 273 249 
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15. Goodwill 
 

Consisted of: 

  (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated 

 2025 2024 

Cost:   

As at January 1, 4,635,859.29 4,635,859.29 

Purchase of subsidiary - - 

As at December 31, 4,635,859.29 4,635,859.29 

Accumulated allowance for impairment:   

As at January 1, - - 

Impairment loss for the year - - 

As at December 31, - - 

Net book value:   

As at December 31, 4,635,859.29 4,635,859.29 

 

The cash-generating units with goodwill that are subject to impairment testing consists of the installation 

supplies and electrical segment. 
 

The Group has engaged an independent valuation expert to assist management in evaluating the 

recoverable amount of its cash-generating units determined on a value in use basis based on cash flow 

projections in line with the financial budget approved by the management covering a period of 5 years. 
 

Key assumption on which management has based its cash flow projections consists of: 

  2025 

Annual revenue growth rate (based on management’s estimates)  1.50 % 

Gross margins (based on past experience)  23.00 % 

Long-term average growth rate  0.00 % 

Pre-tax discount rate  10.47 % 
 

The estimated recoverable amount of each cash-generating unit exceeds the carrying amount. 
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16. Intangible assets 
 

Consisted of: 

  (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated 

 Computer software Trademark and other 

Software under 

Installation Total 

Cost:     

As at January 1, 2025  10,736,652.48   370,295.25  -  11,106,947.73  

Purchase 324,300.00 - 2,672,000.00 2,996,300.00 

Disposal - - - - 

As at December 31, 2025 11,060,952.48 370,295.25 2,672,000.00 14,103,247.73 

Accumulated amortization:     

As at January 1, 2025  (10,340,725.47)  (238,062.98) -  (10,578,788.45) 

Amortization for the year (184,334.27) (21,279.50) - (205,613.77) 

Disposal - - - - 

As at December 31, 2025 (10,525,059.74) (259,342.48) - (10,784,402.22) 

Net book value:     

As at December 31, 2025 535,892.74 110,952.77 2,672,000.00 3,318,845.51 
     

Amortization charges for the year ended December 31, 2025  205,613.77 
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  (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated 

 Computer software Trademark and other 

Software under 

Installation Total 

Cost:     

As at January 1, 2024  10,453,352.48   370,295.25   -  10,823,647.73  

Purchase  283,300.00   - -  283,300.00  

Disposal -    - - -    

As at December 31, 2024  10,736,652.48   370,295.25  -  11,106,947.73  

Accumulated amortization:     

As at January 1, 2024  (10,134,591.73)  (216,725.18) -  (10,351,316.91) 

Amortization for the year  (206,133.74)  (21,337.80) -  (227,471.54) 

Disposal -    - - -    

As at December 31, 2024  (10,340,725.47)  (238,062.98) -  (10,578,788.45) 

Net book value:     

As at December 31, 2024  395,927.01   132,232.27  -  528,159.28  
     

Amortization charges for the year ended December 31, 2024  227,471.54 

 

  (Unit: Baht) 

 Separate financial statement 

 Computer software Trademark and other 

Software under 

Installation Total 

Cost:     

As at January 1, 2025  3,135,600.00   212,940.61  -  3,348,540.61  

Purchase - - 2672,000.00 2,672,000.00 

Disposal - - - - 

As at December 31, 2025 3,135,600.00 212,940.61 2,672,000.00 6,020,540.61 

Accumulated amortization:     

As at January 1, 2025  (3,077,237.37)  (80,718.34) -  (3,157,955.71) 

Amortization for the year (30,506.70) (21,279.50) - (51,786.20) 

Disposal - - - - 

As at December 31, 2025 (3,107,744.07) (101,997.84) - (3,209,741.91) 

Net book value:     

As at December 31, 2025 27,855.93 110,942.77 2,672,000.00 2,810,798.70 
     

Amortization charges for the year ended December 31, 2025  51,786.20 
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  (Unit: Baht) 

  Separate financial statement 

 Computer software Trademark and other 

Software under 

Installation Total 

Cost:     

As at January 1, 2024  3,127,900.00   212,940.61   -  3,340,840.61  

Purchase  7,700.00   -    -  7,700.00  

Disposal - - - - 

As at December 31, 2024  3,135,600.00   212,940.61  -  3,348,540.61  

Accumulated amortization:     

As at January 1, 2024  (2,901,324.29)  (59,380.54) -  (2,960,704.83) 

Amortization for the year  (175,913.08)  (21,337.80) -  (197,250.88) 

Disposal - - - - 

As at December 31, 2024  (3,077,237.37)  (80,718.34) -  (3,157,955.71) 

Net book value:     

As at December 31, 2024  58,362.63   132,222.27  -  190,584.90  
     

Amortization charges for the year ended December 31, 2024  197,250.88 

 

17. Bank overdrafts and short-term loans from financial institutions 
 

Consisted of: 

  (Unit: Baht) 

Consolidated Separate financial statement 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

 Bank overdraft 25,275,224.62 45,015,871.13 21,591,374.21 26,313,930.77 

 Promissory notes 100,700,000.00 87,137,000.00 60,000,000.00 45,141,000.00 

 Less Discount of promissory notes (696,655.03) (729,179.65)  (420,698.89) (382,246.74) 

 125,278,569.59 131,423,691.48 81,170,675.32 71,072,684.03 

 

As at December 31, 2025 and 2024, short-term loan from financial institutions is loan due to several 

commercial banks, carried interest rate of MOR and MLR per annum, are guaranteed by the mortgage of the 

Group’s certain land and constructions thereon, restricted deposits at bank and guarantees by a subsidiary. 
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18. Trade and other current payable 
 

 Consisted of: 

     (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated Separate financial statement 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Trade payables 146,303,516.17  117,660,644.52  123,560,958.89 80,361,072.09 

 Accrued expenses 48,888,715.28 40,884,838.22 20,673,922.27 24,354,576.31 

 Revenue Department payable 6,377,791.43  2,722,745.18  3,861,293.92 1,487,200.67 

 Undue output vat 15,262,215.00  11,480,859.34  8,384,040.41 4,410,003.58 

 Retention payables 1,026,961.66  238,479.10  700,330.06 -    

 Deposits received 371,966.00  331,966.00  371,966.00 331,966.00 

 Withholding tax payable 7,468,677.94 6,620,324.38 5,108,836.15 4,420,290.03 

 Other payables 16,196,986.08 4,304,389.81 3,784,551.11 2,767,368.91 

        Total 241,896,829.56  184,244,246.55  166,445,898.81 118,132,477.59 

 

19.   Short-term loans from person and other company 
 

Consisted of: 

   (Unit : Baht) 

  Consolidated/Separate financial statements 

   2025 2024 

Short-term loans from other persons              - - 

Credit from factoring   - 3,585,712.00 

Less Prepaid interest expense     - (7,631.74) 

                      total   - 3,578,080.26 

 

As at December 31 2024, the credit from factoring was guaranteed by transferring the claimant's right to 

one of the Company’s trade accounts receivable. The interest rate was BIBOR+0.7%. During the first quarter of 

2025, the Company has already repaid such loan. 
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20. Debentures 
 

Consisted of: 

 (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated/Separate financial statements 

 2025 2024 

Debentures - 50,000,000.00 

Less Current portion - (20,000,000.00) 

Net - 30,000,000.00 

 

On January 27, 2023, the Company issued a registered debentures of Baht 100 million to be offered to 

institutional and high net-worth investors for use in organizing entertainment events and/or concerts, are 

summarized below: 
 

Type Debentures are registered, unsubordinated, unsecured, and callable debentures with debenture holders’ representative  

Total principal amount Baht 100 million 

Interest rate 6.50% per annum, interest payment by quarterly from the issuance date of the Debentures. 

Period 10 months after the issuance date of the Debentures. 

Principle repayment Full repayment at maturity date of the Debentures on November 27, 2023. The issuer can callable debentures before maturity date. 

 

On October 25, 2023, the debenture holders’ meeting No. 1/2023 approved the extension of debenture 

maturity date by 2 years and a revision of the redemption date from November 27, 2023 to November 27, 2025. 

The meeting also approved a partial repayment debenture in installments to debenture holders at the amount of 

not less than 70 percent of the debentures as of its issue date. This partial repayment be made in 10 installments 

over a period of 2 years. The 1st installment will be paid not less than by Baht 20 million on November 27, 

2023. The 2nd installment will be paid not less than by Baht 15 million. The 3rd - 9th installments will be paid 

not less than by Baht 5 million. The 10th installment of remaining debentures by Baht 30 million will be paid in 

full on November 27, 2025. Furthermore, the meeting approved the amendment of the interest rate of the 

debentures from 6.50 percent per annum to 7.00 percent per annum. During the fourth quarter 2025, the 

Company has already repaid such debentures. 
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21. Convertible debentures 
 

The change of convertible debentures for the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 is as follows: 
 

 (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated/Separate financial statements 

 2025 2024 

Opening balance 64,360,958.91  63,127,568.49  

Interest rate decreased in accordance with the arbitration award -  (1,266,609.58) 

Transferred from other current payables -  -    

Conversion equity back to debt   -  -    

Interest for period 2,500,000.00 2,500,000.00 

Payment during period  -  -    

Ending balance  66,860,958.91 64,360,958.91 
 

On February 28, 2022, the Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company’s shareholders No.1/2022 

passed a resolution to issuance and offering of the Convertible Debentures which give the right to convert into 

the Company’s ordinary shares totaling value of not exceeding Baht 500,000,000 by private placement 

specifically to Advance Opportunities Fund (“AO Fund”) and Advance Opportunities Fund 1 (“AO Fund 1”), 

which are not related persons with the Company, which the details are as follows: 
 

Type Convertible Debentures are unsubordinated and unsecured.  

Total principal amount Not exceeding of Baht 500 million and are separated into 3 tranches as follows: 

- Tranche 1 of the Convertible Debentures not exceeding of Baht 150 million which is divided into 60 sets for Baht 2.5 million each. 

- Tranche 2 of the Convertible Debentures not exceeding of Baht 150 million which is divided into 60 sets for Baht 2.5 million each. 

- Tranche 3 of the Convertible Debentures not exceeding of Baht 200 million which is divided into 50 sets for Baht 4.0 million each. 

Interest rate 1.5% per annum, interest payment by quarterly from the issuance date of the Convertible Debentures. 

Period 3 years after the issuance date of each tranche of the Convertible Debentures. 

Principle repayment Full repayment at maturity date of each tranche of the Convertible Debentures, according to the terms and conditions of each batch of the 

Convertible Debentures which each has 3 years after the issuance date of each tranche. 

Number of shares for 

conversion 

 

75,435,844 shares 

Convertible price The conversion price will not be lower than 90% of the market price. 

Convertible ratio Principle amount of the Convertible Debentures divided by the conversion price. 

Convertible duration The Convertible Debentures can be exercised from the date of issuance of the convertible debentures until the business day prior one 

week to the maturity of the convertible debentures. 
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On March 23, 2022, the Company entered into convertible debentures issuance contract “Unsecured 

convertible debentures of CMO Public Company Limited No. 1/2022 carries interest at a rate of 1.50% per 

annum and redeem date in year 2025 in amounting by Baht 20 million to Advance Opportunities Fund (“AO 

Fund”) and amounting by Baht 30 million to Advance Opportunities Fund I (“AO Fund I”) which the 

convertible debentures will be due on December 23, 2025, except the conversion right is exercised before the 

redemption period. 
 

As at December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company has classified long-term convertible debentures as 

short-term convertible debentures. This is because on January 4, 2024, the Arbitration Institute of Singapore 

issued a final decision that the Company must repay debentures amounting to Baht 50 million including accrued 

interest and administrative fee, as described in the Note 38.2 to the financial statements. 

 

22.   Long-term loans from financial institutions 
 

Consisted of: 

   (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated Separate financial statement 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Long-term loans from financial institutions 3,857,074.44 27,912,329.82 1,141,944.34 13,306,784.14 

Less Current portion (3,857,074.44) (25,172,868.02) (1,141,944.34) (13,306,784.14) 

Net -- 2,739,461.80 - - 

 

The loans are guaranteed by the pledge of trade receivables, and mortgaged of certain land and 

constructions thereon, restricted deposits at bank, and guaranteed by some directors and some subsidiaries. 
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23. Lease liabilities  
 

The maturity analysis of lease liabilities is as follows: 

     (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated  

 2025 2024 

 

Lease 

liabilities 

Deferred  

lease charges 

 

Net 

Lease 

liabilities 

Deferred  

lease charges 

 

Net 

Not later than 1 year 18,937,415.80 (1,800,817.16) 17,136,598.64 20,257,609.05 (3,249,698.41) 17,007,910.64 

Later than 1 year but not 

   later than 5 years  

 

13,282,641.80 (720,526.51) 

 

12,562,115.29 

 

29,937,489.59 (2,318,626.30) 

 

27,618,863.29 

More than 5 years - - - -    -    -    

Total 32,220,057.60 (2,521,343.67) 29,698,713.93 50,195,098.64 (5,568,324.71) 44,626,773.93 

 

     (Unit : Baht) 

 Separate financial statement 

 2025 2024 

 

Lease 

liabilities 

Deferred  

lease charges 

 

Net 

Lease 

liabilities 

Deferred  

lease charges 

 

Net 

Not later than 1 year 6,337,385.64 (1,623,565.99) 4,713,819.65  6,062,681.76   (1,786,710.96)  4,275,970.80  

Later than 1 year but not 

   later than 5 years  

 

34,241,213.26 

 

(6,350,258.61) 

 

27,890,954.65 

 

 17,987,030.78  

 

 (5,161,617.87) 

 

 12,825,412.91  

More than 5 years - - -  20,510,356.68   (2,635,411.27)  17,874,945.41  

Total 40,578,598.90 (7,973,824.60) 32,604,774.30  44,560,069.22   (9,583,740.10)  34,976,329.12  

 

As at December 31, 2025, the Group performs the contract of long term financial leased with several 

contracts for land, building, vehicle, operating equipment and copying machines rental by number of 22 

contracts (2024: number of 27 contracts). The leased contracts determine leased fee repayment as monthly 

installment from Baht 10,000.00 - 442,358.00 (2024: A monthly service of Baht 6,480.00-442,358.00). The 

leased period is carried from 3 -5 years (2024: 3 - 6 years). 
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24.  Deferred tax assets/liabilities 
 

Changed of deferred tax assets and liabilities for the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 is as follows: 

       (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated 

 January 1, 2024 Recognized in 

profit or loss 

Recognized in 

comprehensive 

income 

December 31, 

2024 

Recognized in 

profit or loss 

Recognized in 

comprehensive 

income 

December 31, 

2025 

Trade and other receivables  1,272,566.61   (233,444.71)  -     1,039,122.11   2,267,278.11   -     3,306,400.22  

Inventory  -     -     -     -     -     -     -    

Right-of-use assets  4,529,741.05   (1,766,430.78)  -     2,763,310.27   (869,557.45)  -     1,893,752.82  

Revaluation surplus of land    (59,757,315.64)  -     (2,133,779.55)  (61,891,095.19)  -     -    (61,891,095.19) 

Investment property  206,844.47   (347,000.00)  -     (140,155.53)  -     -     (140,155.53) 

Provisions for liabilities  1,423,188.60   (930,519.89)  -     492,668.71   (360,000.00)  -     132,668.71  

Employee benefits obligations  5,248,556.67   695,343.89   576,043.81   6,519,944.37   (1,563,682.84)  (109,881.40)  4,846,380.13  

Accumulated deficit  47,034,307.19   (30,728,147.45)  -     16,306,159.74   (5,585,362.72)  -     10,720,797.02  

  (42,111.05)  (33,310,198.94)  (1,557,735.74)  (34,910,045.52)  (6,111,324.90)  (109,881.40) (41,131,251.82) 

 

       (Unit: Baht) 

 Separate financial statement 

 January 1, 

2024 

Recognized in 

profit or loss 

Recognized in 

comprehensive 

income 

December 31, 

2024 

Recognized in 

profit or loss 

Recognized in 

comprehensive 

income 

December 31, 

2025 

Trade and other receivables  215,165.51   -     -     215,165.51  (215,165.51) - - 

Provisions for liabilities  360,000.00   -     -     360,000.00  (360,000.00) - - 

Employee benefits obligations  2,394,510.44   -     -     2,394,510.44  (2,359,777.04) (34,733.40) - 

Accumulated deficit  26,093,564.79  (26,093,564.79)  -     -    - - - 

   29,063,240.74  (26,093,564.79)  -    2,969,675.95 (2,934,942.55) (34,733.40) - 

 

The Group offsets the deferred tax assets and the deferred tax liabilities for the presentation in the 

statement of financial position only in a case where such assets and liabilities relates to the same taxable 

company and the income tax is levied by the same taxation authority, as follows: 

  (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated Separate financial statement 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Amount recognized as assets/liabilities in  

the statement of financial position 

    

     - Deferred tax assets 481,624.56 3,543,715.07 - 2,969,675.95 

     - Deferred tax liabilities (41,612,876.38) (38,453,760.59) - - 

               Total (41,131,251.82) (34,910,045.52) - 2,969,675.95 
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The deferred tax asset is not recognized in the statement of financial position; consisted of:  

   (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated Separate financial statement 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Unused tax losses     

 - Expire in next 1 year 16,888,623.91 2,153,701.58 3,336,024.75 22,757,540.07 

 - Expire in next 2-5 years 66,762,372.12 98,062,965.68 31,932,853.97 35,268,878.72 

Temporary differences 14,859,043.67 8,537,618.44 58,785,745.43 53,260,588.25 

               Total 98,510,039.70 108,754,285.70 94,054,624.15 111,287,007.04 

 

The deferred tax asset and liability, which is not recognized in the statement of financial position, arises 

from undistributed profits associated with investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates; consisted of: 

  (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated 

 2025 2024 

Deferred tax assets (liabilities) are not recognized:   

- Subsidiaries 11,244,100.00 11,244,100.00 

 

25. Employee benefit obligation 

 

Changes in the present value of the retirement employee benefit obligation for the year ended December 31, 

2025 and 2024 is as follow: 
 

 (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated Separate financial statement 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Opening defined benefit balance 55,174,582.86 32,484,429.83 34,078,598.22 14,697,009.50 

Current service cost  10,312,558.61   5,492,866.84  6,631,593.00  2,269,248.73  

Interest cost  1,276,023.38   942,797.50  768,105.00  413,338.17  

Actuarial losses arising from change in demographic assumption 1,219,544.00 14,152,324.00 1,750,985.00 13,703,112.00 

Actuarial loss arising from change in financial assumption 2,117,484.00 1,912,754.26 1,928,850.00 1,423,205.00 

Actuarial (gain) losses arising from change in experience (3,886,435.00) 3,040,161.13 (3,853,502.00) 2,398,990.18 

Benefit paid (921,707.22) (2,850,750.70) (921,707.22) (826,305.36) 

Ending defined benefit balance 65,292,050.63 55,174,582.86 40,382,922.00 34,078,598.22 
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Principal actuarial assumptions as at December 31, 2025 and 2024 are as follows: 

 Consolidated Separate financial statement 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Discount rate at end of year  2.23%-2.72% 2.23%-2.72% 1.72% 2.30% 

Future salary growth 4.00%-6.00% 4.00%-6.00% 5.00% 5.00% 

Proportion of employees opting for early retirement 0.00%-45.84% 0.00%-45.84% 0.00% - 24.00% 0.00% - 24.00% 

 

As at December 31, 2025 and 2024, changes in the actuarial assumption will affect to the employee 

benefit obligation as follows: 

 (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated Separate financial statement 

 Employee benefit obligation Increase (decrease) 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

If the discount rate increase: 1.00 % (5,380,646.75) (4,786,868.39) (3,390,431.00) (2,708,450.00) 

If the discount rate decrease: 1.00 % 6,190,952.42 5,396,819.48 3,871,957.00 3,061,269.00 
     

If the future salary growth increase: 1.00% 6,139,812.44 5,119,972.17 3,757,396.00 2,935,232.00 

If the future salary growth decrease: 1.00% (5,426,798.85) (4,612,015.74) (3,353,844.00) (2,642,331.00) 
     

If the proportion of employees opting for early retirement increase: 20% (3,108,277.58)  (3,181,341.04) (1,736,985.00)  (1,514,176.00) 

If the proportion of employees opting for early retirement decrease: 20% 3,920,013.01  3,817,723.15  2,232,466.00  1,952,134.00  

 

 

As at December 31, 2025, the weighted average duration of the defined employee benefit obligation of the 

Group are 3-13 years on consolidated and 9 years on separate financial statements. (2024: 3-13 years on consolidated 

and 9 years on separate financial statements) 
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26. Share capital 
 

 Number of shares Amount 

 (Unit: share) (Unit: Baht) 

Registered share capital (Baht 1.00 per share)   

As at January 1, 2024  637,361,310 637,361,310.00 

Reduction of share capital  (135,750,612) (135,750,612.00) 

As at December 31, 2024  501,610,698 501,610,698.00 

Increment of share capital - - 

As at December 31, 2025  501,610,698 501,610,698.00 

 

 

Number of shares Ordinary shares 

Premium on share 

capital Total 

 (Unit: Share) (Unit: Baht) (Unit: Baht) (Unit: Baht) 

Paid-up capital (Baht 1.00 per share)    

As at January 1, 2024 280,962,733 280,962,733.00 221,069,476.36 502,032,209.36 

Increment of share capital 145,212,121 145,212,121.00 (43,563,636.30) 101,648,484.70 

As at December 31, 2024 426,174,854 426,174,854.00 177,505,840.06 603,680,694.06 

Increment of share capital - - - - 

As at December 31, 2025 426,174,854 426,174,854.00 177,505,840.06 603,680,694.06 

 

On December 22, 2023, the Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company’s shareholders No.2/2023 

has resolved the following details: 
 

-   Approved the decrease of the Company’s registered capital at the amount of Bath 78.00 million from 

the registered capital of 434.40 Baht to the new registered capital of 356.40 Baht by canceling 78,000,000 

unissued shares with par value of 1.00 Baht per share. 
 

-  Approved the increase of the Company’s registered capital at the amount of Baht 280.96 million from 

the registered capital of Baht 356.40 million to the new registered capital of Baht 637.40 million by issuing 

280,962,733 ordinary shares with par value of 1.00 Baht per share, to accommodate the allocate the newly 

issued ordinary shares to the existing shareholders in proportion to their shareholding (Right Offering). 
 

-  Approved the allocation of the newly issued ordinary shares, whether once or several times, in the 

amount not exceeding 280,962,733 shares with a par value of 1.00 Baht per share to offer to existing 

shareholders in proportion to their shareholding (Right Offering) in the allocation ratio of 1 existing ordinary 

share to 1 newly issued ordinary shares at the offering price of 0.70 Baht per share. 
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The Company had registered the capital with the Department of Business Development, Ministry of 

Commerce, effective on December 26, 2023 for reduction of capital and on December 27, 2023 for increment of 

capital. 
 

On January 15 - 19, 2024, the Company offers ordinary shares by number of 145,212,121 shares to 

existing shareholders. Such ordinary shares comprise par value of Baht 1.00 per share. Shares are offered in the 

price of Baht 0.70 per share aggregating to total amount of Baht 101,648,485. 
 

The shares increment is registered for paid-up from Baht 280,962,733 to Baht 426,174,854 at the 

Department of Business Development, Ministry of Commerce, effective on January 25, 2024. 
 

On September 23, 2024, the Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company’s shareholders No.1/2024 

has resolved the following details: 
 

-   Approved the decrease of the Company’s registered capital at the amount of Bath 135.75 million from 

the registered capital of 637.36 Baht to the new registered capital of 501.61 Baht by canceling 135,750,612 

unissued shares with par value of 1.00 Baht per share. 
 

The Company had registered the capital with the Department of Business Development, Ministry of 

Commerce, effective on October 4, 2024 for reduction of capital. 
 

The capital management 
 

The Group constitutes purpose with respect to capital management in order to remain for ability in the 

continued operation and ability to appropriately provide remuneration to various group of participating interest 

while the Group will maintain capital in the level with the least risk. 
 

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to 

shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt obligations. 

 

27. Statutory reserve 
 

Under the provisions of the Public Company Limited Act C.E. 1992, the Company is required to set 

aside as a legal reserve at least 5% of its net profit after accumulated deficit brought forward (if any) until the 

reserve is not less than 10% of the registered capital. This reserve is not available for dividend distribution. 
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28.  Income tax expense 
 

The income tax (income) expenses recognized in profit or loss for the year ended December 31, 2025 

and 2024 are as follow: 

 

    (Unit: Thousand Baht) 

 Consolidated Separate financial statement 

  2025 2024 2025 2024 

Current tax expense 15,865,333.11 9,082,832.57 - - 

     Expense deferred tax expense relating  

     to the origination and reversal of temporary differences 

 

6,111,324.90 

 

33,310,198.94 

 

2,934,942.52 26,093,564.82 

          Total income tax expense recognized in profit or loss 21,976,658.01 42,393,031.51 2,934,942.52 26,093,564.82 

 

The relationship between income tax expense and accounting loss for the year ended December 31, 2025 and 

2024, are as follow: 

   (Unit: Thousand Baht) 

 Consolidated Separate financial statement 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Accounting loss 78,637,150.61 (42,810,997.38) 23,457,880.88 (83,344,902.91) 

     

Tax rate used 20% 20% 20% 20% 

Tax at the applicable tax rate 15,727,430.12 (8,562,199.48) 4,691,576.18 (16,668,980.58) 

Temporary difference not recognized as a deferred tax asset 2,453,240.71 230,323.92 1,983,064.77 1,932,000.35 

Previous temporary difference not recognized as a deferred tax asset (177,434.54) (201,797.50) (452,000.00) (200,000.00) 

Temporary difference before the periods aren’t recognized as  

      deferred tax assets  

2,934,942.52 30,952,648.76 2,934,942.52 26,093,564.82 

The effect of income that isn’t required to be calculated for  

      taxation profits - (49,570.90) (6,639,588.00) (1,999,800.00) 

Expenses that aren’t deductible in determining taxation profit 2,043,256.84 1,541,960.09 1,430,514.92 942,488.98 

Expenses that are deductible in determining taxation profit (824,534.63) (467,116.92) (184,341.44) - 

Loss from operation for the year 648,983.42 19,507,571.68 - 15,994,291.25 

Loss carried forward (829,226.43) (558,788.15) (829,226.43) - 

Total income tax (income) expense  21,976,658.01 42,393,031.50 2,934,942.52 26,093,564.82 

 

 

 

 

Tax rate 2025 2024 

-  The Company and subsidiary 20% 20% 
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The income tax expenses recognized in other comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 

2025 and 2024 are as follow: 

    (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated Separate financial statement 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Income tax expense     

Actuarial gains or losses 109,881.40 (576,043.81) 34,733.40 - 

Surplus from asset valuation - 2,133,779.55 - - 

Total income tax expense recognized in other comprehensive income 109,881.40 1,557,735.74 34,733.40 - 

 

29. Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information 
 

29.1  Cash and cash equivalents consist of: 

 (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated Separate financial statement 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Cash on hand  52,807.47 42,639.63 25,000.00 18,358.00 

Cash deposits-Saving accounts 98,823,704.98 70,323,461.97 9,223.07 193,936.24 

Cash deposits-Current accounts 18,067,296.04 15,210,757.88 10,420,035.57 8,028,240.20 

Post-dated Cheques Received 617,932.74 - - - 

Total 117,561,741.23 85,576,859.48 10,454,258.64 8,240,534.44 
 

29.2 Non-cash items are as follows:  

  (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated Separate financial statement 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Purchases of assets but not yet paid 11,540,065.88 - 64,688.95 - 

Lease liabilities 2,028,037.40 35,786,302.85 2,028,037.40 3,498,608.44 

Asset sales have not received payment 300,000.00 140,000.00 - - 

Offsetting of other receivables and other non-current payables - 1,308,411.21 - 1,308,411.21 

Dissolution of a subsidiary has not received payment - - - 890,476.83 

Transfer of non-current asset to other current receivable 530,705.40 1,541,368.40 530,705.40 622,475.00 

Adjustment due to changes in right-of-use assets (236,462.55) 139,678.40 - - 

Adjustment due to changes in lease modification (236,462.55) 205,623.84 - - 

Transfer of property, plant and equipment to investment property 390,000.00 - 1,179,012.75 - 
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29.3 Liabilities arising from financing activities: 

 

The movements of liabilities arising from financing activities the year ended December 31, 2025 and 

2024 was as follow: 

 (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated 

 

January 1, 2025 Cash flows 

Increase (decrease) 

during the year 

 

Other change December 31, 2025 

Bank overdraft and short-term loans from 

financial institutions 131,423,691.48 (6,177,646.51) - 32,524.62 1,252,78569.59 

Short-term loan from related parties 20,000,000.00 45,000,000.00 - - 65,000,000.00 

Short-term loans from third parties 3,578,080.26 (3,585,712.00) - 7,631.74 - 

Convertible debentures 64,360,958.91 - 2,500,000.00 - 66,860,958.91 

Debentures 50,000,000.00 (50,000,000.00) - - - 

Long-term loans from financial institution 27,912,329.82 (24,055,255.38) - - 3,857,074.44 

Lease liabilities 44,626,773.93 (17,192,559.95) 2,028,037.40 236,462.55 29,698,713.93 

Total 341,901,834.40  (56,011,173.84)  4,528,037.40   276,618.91   290,695,316.87  

 

 (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated 

 

January 1, 2024 Cash flows 

Increase (decrease) 

during the year 

 

Other change December 31, 2024 

Bank overdraft and short-term loans from 

financial institutions 

 

 238,377,339.93  

 

(107,225,489.63) 

 

- 

 

 271,841.18  

 

 131,423,691.48  

Short-term loan from related parties  -     20,000,000.00  - -  20,000,000.00  

Short-term loans from third parties  19,145,824.94   (15,615,904.80) -  48,160.12   3,578,080.26  

Convertible debentures  63,127,568.49  - 1,233,390.42 - 64,360,958.91 

Debentures  80,000,000.00  (30,000,000.00) - - 50,000,000.00 

Long-term loans from financial institution  51,019,016.77  (23,106,686.95) - - 27,912,329.82 

Lease liabilities  23,634,348.47  (14,588,253.59) 35,786,302.85 (205,623.80) 44,626,773.93 

Total  475,304,098.60   (170,536,334.97)  37,019,693.27   114,377.50   341,901,834.40  
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 (Unit: Baht) 

 Separate financial statement 

 

January 1, 2025 Cash flows 

Increase (decrease) 

during the year 

 

Other change December 31, 2025 

Bank overdraft and short-term loans from 

financial institutions 71,072,684.03 10,136,443.44 - (38,452.15) 81,170,675.32 

Short-term loan from related parties - 50,000,000.00 - - 50,000,000.00 

Short-term loans from third parties 3,578,080.26 (3,585,712.00) - 7,631.74 - 

Convertible debentures 64,360,958.91 - 2,500,000.00 - 66,860,958.91 

Debentures 50,000,000.00 (50,000,000.00)    

Long-term loans from financial institution 13,306,784.14 (12,164,839.80) - - 1,141,944.34 

Lease liabilities 34,976,329.12 (4,399,592.22) 2,028,037.40 - 32,604,774.30 

Total 237,294,836.46  (10,013,700.58)  4,528,037.40   (30,820.41)  231,778,352.87  

 

 (Unit: Baht) 

 Separate financial statement 

 

January 1, 2024 Cash flows 

Increase (decrease) 

during the year 

 

Other change December 31, 2024 

Bank overdraft and short-term loans from 

financial institutions 

 

158,870,301.43 

  

(88,152,428.44) 

 

- 

 

 354,811.04  

     

71,072,684.03 

Short-term loan from related parties  6,000,000.00      (6,000,000.00) - -                  -    

Short-term loans from third parties 19,145,824.94 (15,615,904.80) - 48,160.12 3,578,080.26 

Convertible debentures  63,127,568.49  - 1,233,390.42 - 64,360,958.91 

Debentures  80,000,000.00  (30,000,000.00) - - 50,000,000.00 

Long-term loans from financial institution  24,481,959.56  (11,175,175.42) - - 13,306,784.14 

Lease liabilities  34,932,179.26  (3,454,458.58) 3,498,608.44 - 34,976,329.12 

Total  386,557,833.68  (154,397,967.24)  4,731,998.86   402,971.16   237,294,836.46  

 

30.    Employee benefit 
 

30.1  Provident fund 
 

For the year ended December 31, 2025, the Group recognizes as the employee benefit expense for the 

payment of contribution into the provident fund Baht 7.66  million and Baht 4.28 million in consolidated and 

separate financial statement, respectively. (2024: Baht 7.48 million and Baht 4.10 million in consolidated and 

separate financial statement, respectively).  
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30.2   Retirement employee benefit    
 

For the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Group recognizes the employee benefit expense in 

case of retirement or termination under the labor law, as follows: 
 

     (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated Separate financial statement 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Amounts recognized in profit or loss     

Current service cost 10,312,558.61 5,492,866.84 6,631,593.00 2,269,248.73 

Interest cost 1,276,023.38 942,797.50 768,105.00 413,338.17 

           Total amounts recognized in profit or loss 11,588,581.99 6,435,664.34 7,399,698.00 2,682,586.90 

Amounts recognized in other comprehensive income     

Actuarial losses arising from change in demographic assumption 1,219,544.00 14,152,324.00 1,750,985.00 13,703,112.00 

Actuarial losses arising from change in financial assumption 2,117,484.00 1,912,754.26 1,928,850.00 1,423,205.00 

Actuarial (gain) losses arising from change in experience 

adjustment 

 

(3,886,435.00) 

 

3,040,161.13 (3,853,502.00) 2,398,990.18 

Total amounts recognized in other comprehensive income (549,407.00) 19,105,239.39 (173,667.00) 17,525,307.18 

Total 11,039,174.99 25,540,903.73 7,226,031.00 20,207,894.08 

 

An item of the employee benefit expense in case of retirement or termination for the year ended December 31, 

2025 and 2024 are inclusively presented in the line items, as follows: 

   (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated Separate financial statement 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Cost of services 3,714,168.13  2,427,370.90  1,494,133.00 285,168.66 

Selling expenses 3,157,216.67  1,162,884.79  2,100,636.00 491,310.02 

Administrative expenses 4,717,197.19  2,845,408.65  3,804,929.00 1,906,108.22 

Total 11,588,581.99 6,435,664.34 7,399,698.00 2,682,586.90 
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31. Expenses by nature 
 

The following expenditure items of expense have been classified by nature: 

 (Unit : Baht) 

 Consolidated  Separate financial statements 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

 Cost of services 689,620,327.75 761,839,842.95 452,706,864.10 419,289,397.19 

 Cost of sales goods 2,083,859.71 336,066.72 -  -    

 Supplies used expenses 6,700,543.63 6,984,896.05 84,867.33 105,975.82 

 Employee benefit expenses   303,863,118.86  272,895,511.84    144,381,173.22  130,429,465.94  

 Depreciation and amortization 45,568,774.10 51,236,478.27 11,415,419.19 11,280,860.44 

 Advertising expenses 4,093,805.82 4,880,079.72 870,677.66 2,870,997.30 

 Expected credit loss (reversal) 15,868,330.83 2,093,717.76 (2,126,859.33) 6,310,865.11 

 Consultant fee 4,679,403.83 4,251,142.94 503,013.83 1,348,461.94 

 Service fees 12,532,240.32 18,619,372.71 5,979,900.00 14,505,179.13 

 Traveling and accommodation cost  13,578,831.60 9,076,156.86 1,778,701.55 1,132,474.89 

 Management benefit expenses 59,420,017.94  69,440,940.15  29,181,569.00  41,008,829.46  

 Utility expenses 7,794,637.61 7,447,938.26 3,916,602.77 3,111,970.10 

 Repair and maintenance costs 12,713,071.66 11,272,441.51 3,603,143.13 4,127,702.74 

Bidding expenses 6,385,878.43 7,227,643.13 6,001,106.21 6,855,054.90 

 Entertainment expenses 4,753,596.57 3,701,927.87 4,264,780.36 3,299,067.59 

 Other fees 4,307,887.00 4,235,171.74 999,094.02 1,813,213.32 

 Loss from impairment of investment in subsidiaries - - - 759,423.17 

 Rental expenses 5,025,539.89 2,542,307.96 3,538,159.64 3,799,378.35 

 Provision for litigation cases 2,500,000.01 19,490,999.76 2,500,000.01 19,490,999.76 

 Other expenses 27,822,147.21 20,509,827.09 13,508,385.64 7,324,101.07 
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32. Operating segments 
 

The Group identified the operating segments on the basis of internal reports that are regularly reviewed 

by the Group’s chief operating decision maker in order to allocate resources to the segment and assess its 

performance. 
 

The Group classifies the operating segment in the form of type of business operated. The Group has  

5 operating segments which are consists of organizer segment, equipment provider segment, production of 

media segment and installation supplies and electrical segment and concert promotor segment. 
 

The Group measures the profit or loss for each segment from the gross profit excluding the items of other 

income, interest revenue, gain or loss on exchange rate, other central expenses and finance cost. 
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The segment operation for the year ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 are as follows: 

 

The reconciliations of each segment total assets to the Group’s assets and other material items. 

 (Unit: Million Baht) 

 Consolidated 

 
Organizer Equipment provider Production of media 

Installation supplies and 

electrical 
Concert promoter Central Total 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Depreciation - - 23.57 30.77 0.18 0.24 - - - - 21.62 23.20 45.36 54.21 

Amortization - - - - - - - - - - 0.21 0.23 0.21 0.23 

            (Unit: Million Baht) 

 Consolidated 

 
Organizer Equipment provider Production of media 

Installation supplies and 

electrical 
Concert promoter Total 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Revenues from external customers 877.52 780.81 259.62 265.06 5.46 5.60 265.65 196.12 - - 1,408.25 1,247.59 

Gross margin (loss) 282.45 212.52 51.57 49.21 (0.50) (9.91) 62.51 20.59 - - 396.03 272.41 

Other income           12.89 8.95 

Distribution expenses           (95.92) (86.50) 

Administrative expenses           (217.36) (217.16) 

Finance cost           (17.01) (20.51) 

Profit (loss) before income tax expenses           78.64 (42.81) 
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For the year ended December 31, 2025, the Group has no revenue from service provided to major 

customers. (2024: the Group has the revenue from service to a major customer of Baht 128.58 million earned from 

organizer segments). 

 

33. Revenue 
 

The relationship between the revenue information disclosed for each reportable segment and the revenue 

derived from transfer of goods and services over time and a point in time for the year ended December 31, 2025 

and 2024 are as follows: 

       (Unit: Million Baht) 

 Consolidated 

 Segment operation 

 
Organizer Equipment provider Production of media 

Installation supplies 

and electrical 
Concert promoter Total 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Revenue from external customers 877.52 780.81 259.62 265.06 5.46 5.60 265.65 196.12 - - 1,408.25 1,247.59 

             

Revenue recognized when a performance obligation           

- satisfied at a point in time 568.42 444.72 259.62 262.34 5.46 5.60 264.04 196.12 - - 1,097.53  908.78  

- satisfied over time 309.10 336.09 - 2.72 - - 1.61 - - - 310.71  338.81  

Total 877.52 780.81 259.62 265.06 5.46 5.60 265.65 196.12 - - 1,408.25 1,247.59 
 

The amount of the transaction price allocated to the performance obligations that are unsatisfied as at 

December 31, 2025 and 2024 are as follows: 

 (Unit : Baht) 

2025 Consolidated 

 

Organizer 
Equipment 

provider 

Production of 

media 

Installation 

supplies and 

electrical 

Concert 

promoter 

Amount allocated to the unsatisfied performance obligations 212,763,088.90 8,506,741.12 4,115,000.00 4,337,450.00 - 

 

 

 (Unit : Baht) 

2024 Consolidated 

 

Organizer 
Equipment 

provider 

Production of 

media 

Installation 

supplies and 

electrical 

Concert 

promoter 

Amount allocated to the unsatisfied performance obligations 121,235,686.21 34,955,172.41 970,000.00 6,025,493.30 - 
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The Group expects to recognize the amount of the transaction price allocated to the performance 

obligations that is unsatisfied as at December 31, 2025 and 2024, as revenue in the future periods, as follow: 

 (Unit : Baht) 

2025 Consolidated 

 

Organizer 
Equipment 

provider 

Production of 

media 

Installation 

supplies and 

electrical 

Concert 

promoter 

In 2026 212,763,088.90 8,506,741.12 4,115,000.00 4,337,450.00 - 

 

 (Unit : Baht) 

2024 Consolidated 

 

Organizer 
Equipment 

provider 

Production of 

media 

Installation 

supplies and 

electrical 

Concert 

promoter 

In 2025 121,235,686.21 34,955,172.41 970,000.00 6,025,493.30 - 

 

For the year ended December 31, 2025, there is not an amount of revenue recognized concerning the 

performance obligation satisfied in the previous period. 

 

34. Financial instruments 

 

The principal financial risks faced by the Group are market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk.  In this 

regard, the Group will enter into derivative financial transactions as appropriate with the objective to mitigate 

the impact of risks. However, the Group did not speculate in or engage in trading of any derivative financial 

instruments. 
 

Market risk 
 

The market risks faced by the Group are currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk. 
 

Currency risk 
 

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 

because of changes in foreign exchange rates. 
 

The Group isn’t exposed to the currency risk. 
 

Interest rate risk  
 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 

because of changes in market interest rates. 
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The Group has bank overdrafts and short-term loans from financial institutions and long-term loans from 

financial institutions which require floating interest rate payments. Therefore, the Group is exposed to the risk of 

being affected by changes in market interest rates. 
 

The sensitivity analysis for equity interest rate risk will affect to the profit or loss as follows: 

 (Unit: Thousand Baht) 

 Profit before income tax increase (decrease) 

 2025 2024 

If the interest rate increases: 0.50% (142.98) (353.84) 

If the interest rate decrease: 0.50% 142.98 353.84 

 

Price risk  
 

Price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 

because of changes in market prices. 
 

The Group isn’t exposed to the price risk. 
 

Credit risk 
 

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party 

by failing to discharge an obligation. 
 

The gross carrying amount of trade receivables and contract assets and the lifetime expected credit losses 

calculated by using a provision matrix, which specifies a fixed provision rates depending on the number of days 

that a trade receivable is past due based on historical credit loss adjusted to reflect a current and forwarding 

looking macroeconomic factor affecting the customer’s ability to settle the amount outstanding, are as follows: 
 

     (Unit: Thousand Baht) 

 Consolidated 

  Days past due as at December 31, 2025  

 Within credit 

term 

Overdue  

1 - 3 Months 

Overdue  

3 - 6 Months 

Overdue  

6 - 12 Months 

Overdue over  

12 Months 

 

Total 

Expected loss rate 0.04% - 2.05% 0.00% - 58.58% 0.00% - 45.78% 8.31% - 100.00% 100%  
       

Gross carrying amount - trade receivables 122,152 12,463 44 1,819 21,457 157,935 
       

Expected credit loss (259) (331) - (1,619) (21,457) (23,666) 
       

Gross carrying amount – contract assets 61,184 2,052 - - 446 63,682 
       

Expected credit loss (3) - - - (446)  (449) 
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     (Unit: Thousand Baht) 

 Consolidated 

  Days past due as at December 31, 2024  

 Within credit 

term 

Overdue  

1 - 3 Months 

Overdue  

3 - 6 Months 

Overdue  

6 - 12 Months 

Overdue over  

12 Months 

 

Total 

Expected loss rate 0.00% - 1.98% 0.00% - 12.92% 0.00% - 13.70% 0.00% - 100.00% 100%  
       

Gross carrying amount – trade receivables 93,131 27,448 4,173 862 9,914 135,528 
       

Expected credit loss (641) (493) (379) (134) (8,412) (10,059) 
       

Gross carrying amount – contract assets  34,312 2,553 900 189 256 38,210 
       

Expected credit loss (40) - - (189) (256) (485) 

 

     (Unit: Thousand Baht) 

 Separate financial statement 

  Days past due as at December 31, 2025  

 Within credit 

term 

Overdue  

1 - 3 Months 

Overdue  

3 - 6 Months 

Overdue  

6 - 12 Months 

Overdue over  

12 Months 

 

Total 

Expected loss rate 0.04% 0.28% - 58.58% 10.20% - 15.41% 28.22% - 85.50% 100.00%  
       

Gross carrying amount – trade receivables 85,373 6,021 - - 1,771 93,165 
       

Expected credit loss (133) (242) - - (1,771) (2,146) 
 

      

Gross carrying amount – contract assets 56,392 2,052 - - 256 58,700 
       

Expected credit loss - - - - (256) (256) 

 

     (Unit: Thousand Baht) 

 Separate financial statement 

  Days past due as at December 31, 2024  

 Within credit 

term 

Overdue  

1 - 3 Months 

Overdue  

3 - 6 Months 

Overdue  

6 - 12 Months 

Overdue over  

12 Months 

 

Total 

Expected loss rate 0.13%-13.95% 0.54%-18.93% 6.05%-27.65% 6.22% - 35.42% 100%  

       

Gross carrying amount – trade receivables 42,724 2,780 - 249 1,535 47,288 
       

Expected credit loss (56) (15) - - (1,535) (1,606) 
       

Gross carrying amount – contract assets 30,599 28 - - 256 30,883 
       

Expected credit loss (40) - - - (256 ) (296) 
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The Group has loans to subsidiaries. The gross carrying amount of financial asset and the allowance for 

expected credit losses on financial assets based on the levels of credit risk calculated by the general approach 

based on historical credit loss data and adjusted to reflect current conditions and expectations of future conditions 

are as follows: 
 

December 31, 2025   (Unit : Million Baht) 

 Separate financial statement  

 Gross carrying 

Amount 

Expected credit 

loss allowance 
Basis used to measure the expected credit losses 

Short-term loans to subsidiary 7.00 (0.14) 12-month expected credit losses 

Short-term loans to subsidiary 171.72 (171.72) Lifetime expected credit losses (Credit Impaired) 

 

December 31, 2024   (Unit : Million Baht) 

 Separate financial statement  

 Gross carrying 

Amount 

Expected credit 

loss allowance 
Basis used to measure the expected credit losses 

Short-term loans to subsidiary 1.50 - 12-month expected credit losses 

Short-term loans to subsidiary 174.12 (174.12) Lifetime expected credit losses (Credit Impaired) 

 

Liquidity risk 

 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with 

financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. 
 

Maturity for the Group’s financial liabilities as at December 31, 2025 and 2024 based on the contractual 

undiscounted cash flow is as follows: 

    (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated 

 Less than 1 year 1 – 5 years Over 5 years Total Carrying amount 

December 31, 2025      

Bank overdraft and short-term loans from financial  

institution 

 

125,278,569.59 

 

- 

 

- 

 

125,278,569.59 

 

125,278,569.59 

Trade and other current payable 210,962,215.61 - - 210,962,215.61 210,962,215.61 

Short-term loan from related parties 65,000,000.00 - - 65,000,000.00 65,000,000.00 

Convertible debentures 66,860,958.91 - - 66,860,958.91 66,860,958.91 

Long-term loans from financial institution 3,857,074.44 - - 3,857,074.44 3,857,074.44 

Lease liabilities   18,937,415.80 13,282,641.80 - 32,220,057.60 29,698,713.93 
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    (Unit:  Baht) 

 Consolidated 

 Less than 1 year 1 – 5 years Over 5 years Total Carrying amount 

December 31, 2024      

Bank overdraft and short-term loans from financial  

institution 

  

 131,423,691.48 

 

- 

 

- 

  

131,423,691.48 

 

  131,423,691.48 

Trade and other current payable   163,088,351.65 - - 163,088,351.65 163,088,351.65 

Short-term loans from third parties       3,578,080.26 - -     3,578,080.26     3,578,080.26 

Debentures 20,000,000.00 30,000,000.00 - 50,000,000.00 50,000,000.00 

short-term loan from related parties 20,000,000.00 - - 20,000,000.00 20,000,000.00 

Convertible debentures     64,360,958.91 - -   64,360,958.91  64,360,958.91 

Long-term loans from financial institution     25,172,868.02 2,739,461.80 -   27,912,329.82  27,912,329.82 

Lease liabilities   17,007,910.64 27,618,863.29 - 44,626,773.93 44,626,773.93 

 

    (Unit: Baht) 

 Separate financial statements 

 Less than 1 year 1 – 5 years Over 5 years Total Carrying amount 

December 31, 2025      

Bank overdraft and short-term loans from financial 

institution 

 

81,170,675.32 

 

- 

 

- 

 

81,170,675.32 

 

81,170,675.32 

Trade and other current payable 147,291,728.32 - - 147,291,728.32 147,291,728.32 

Short-term loans from related parties    50,000,000.00           - - 50,000,000.00            50,000,000.00           

Convertible debentures      66,860,958.91 - - 66,860,958.91  66,860,958.91 

Long-term loans from financial institution    1,141,944.34 - -   1,141,944.34   1,141,944.34 

Lease liabilities   6,337,385.64 34,241,213.26 -  40,578,598.90 32,604,774.30 

 

    (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated 

 Less than 1 year 1 – 5 years Over 5 years Total Carrying amount 

December 31, 2024      

Bank overdraft and short-term loans from financial 

institution 

 

71,072,684.03 

 

- 

 

- 

 

71,072,684.03 

 

71,072,684.03 

Trade and other current payable 107,483,017.31 - - 107,483,017.31 107,483,017.31 

Short-term loans from third parties 3,578,080.26 - - 3,578,080.26 3,578,080.26 

Debentures 20,000,000.00 30,000,000.00 - 50,000,000.00 50,000,000.00 

Convertible debentures 64,360,958.91 - - 64,360,958.91 64,360,958.91 

Long-term loans from financial institution 13,306,784.14 - - 13,306,784.14 13,306,784.14 

Lease liabilities   6,091,600.56 18,049,688.18 20,510,356.68 44,651,645.42 34,976,329.12 
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35. Borrowing facilities 

  (Unit: Baht) 

 The amount of undrawn borrowing facilities 

Consolidated Separate financial statement 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Bank overdrafts 45,266,630.84 41,984,128.87 8,945,310.49 3,686,069.23 

Promissory notes 10,300,000.00 23,863,000.00 - 14,859,000.00 

Import promissory notes 10,000,000.00 30,000,000.00 - - 

Letters of credit and trust receipts - 50,000,000.00 - - 

Letter of Guarantee 39,244,503.50 40,103,556.25 20,794,503.50 35,103,556.25 

 

36. Fair value Measurement 

TFRS No.13 “Fair Value Measurement” defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an 

asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date 

regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. 
 

The TFRS requires the Company shall disclose about fair value measurement for financial asset and 

liability in which the other related TFRSs requires or permits fair value measurement or disclosure about fair value. 
 

TFRS establishes a fair value hierarchy that categorizes into 3 levels the inputs to valuation techniques 

used to measure fair value, as follows: 
 

Level 1: The inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Company can access at the   

measurement date. 

Level 2: The inputs are observable inputs for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. 

Level 3: The inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. 
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The financial assets and financial liabilities not measured the fair value in the statement of financial 

position are as follows: 

    (Unit: Thousand Baht) 

 Consolidated 

 2025 2024  

 

Assets and liabilities 

Carrying 

amount 

Fair 

value 

Carrying 

amount 

Fair 

value 

Fair value 

hierarchy 

      

Financial assets      

Restricted bank deposits 38,446 38,446 7,318 7,318 Level 2 

      

Financial liabilities      

Short-term loan from financial institutions 125,279 125,282 131,424 131,425 Level 2 

Short-term loans from related parties 65,000 65,259 20,000 19,768 Level 2 

Short-term loans from third parties - - 3,578 3,578 Level 2 

Long-term loan from financial institutions 3,857 3,860 27,912 27,911 Level 2 

Debentures - - 50,000 50,000 Level 2 

Convertible debentures 66,861 66,861 64,361 64,361 Level 2 

 

    (Unit: Thousand Baht) 

 Separate financial statement 

 2025 2024  

 

Assets and liabilities 

Carrying 

amount 

Fair 

value 

Carrying 

amount 

Fair 

value 

Fair value 

hierarchy 

      

Financial assets      

Short-term loans to subsidiaries 6,860 6,860 1,500 1,500 Level 2 

Restricted bank deposits 36,946 36,946 61 61 Level 2 

      

Financial liabilities      

Short-term loan from financial institutions 81,171 81,170 71,073 71,075 Level 2 

Short-term loans from related parties 50,000 50,182 - - Level 2 

Short-term loans from third parties - - 3,578 3,578 Level 2 

Long-term loan from financial institutions 1,142 1,142 13,307 13,304 Level 2 

Debentures - - 50,000 50,000 Level 2 

Convertible debentures 66,861 66,861 64,361 64,361 Level 2 

 

The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables and trade payables approximates the fair value. 

 

The fair value of short-term loans to subsidiaries and deposits at bank pledged as collateral are determined by using the discounted 

cash flow method. The contractual future cash inflows are discounted at the current market interest rate for similar financial instruments 

adjusted by counterparty risk. 
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The fair value of short-term loan from financial institutions, short-term loans from related parties, short-term loans from persons 

and other company, long-term loan from financial institutions, debentures and convertible debentures are determined by using the 

discounted cash flow method. The contractual future cash outflows are discounted at the current market interest rate for similar financial 

instruments enhanced by the Group credit risk. 

 

37. Commitments and contingent liabilities 

37.1 Apart from the various liabilities presented in the financial statements, the Group have the obligations             

as follow: 

    (Unit: Million 

Baht) 

 Consolidated Separate financial statement 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Letter of Guarantee     

Baht 31.57 15.76 29.52 15.21 
 

37.2 As at December 31, 2025, the Group entered into warehouse leased building, office leased building and 

office equipment rental into 4 agreements for a period of 1 – 3 years. The Group has obligation for 

engagement to pay a monthly rental of Baht 7,385.00 - 47,400.00 (2024: 3 agreements for 1 – 3 

years to pay a monthly rental of Baht 7,385.00 – 10,626.00). 
 

37.3 As at December 31, 2025, the Group entered for copying machine rental into 7 agreements to pay  

a monthly rent of Baht 3,000.00 - 9,500.00 for a period of 3 – 5 years. (2024: 8  agreements to pay a 

monthly service of Baht 3,000.00 - 9,500.00 for a period of 3-5 years). 
 

37.4 As at December 31, 2025, the Group has obligation for engagement of engineering management 

contract into 3 agreements is Baht 17,600.00 - 35,200.00 for a period of  1 year. (2024: 3 agreements 

to pay a monthly service of Baht 14,000.00 - 28,000.00 for a period of 1 year.) 
 

37.5 As at December 31, 2025, the Group has commitments under security agreements  for 2 contracts with an 

obligation to pay a monthly service fee of Baht 108,000.00 for a period of 1 year. (2024: 3 agreements to 

pay a monthly service of Baht 40,000.00 - 100,000.00 for a period of 1 year.) 
 

37.6 As at December 31, 2025, the Group has obligation from engaging services that provided by several outside 

parties amount 5 agreements. The Group has obligation to pay the service fees at Baht 4,800.00 - 44,000.00 

per month for the period of 1-2 years. (2024: 11 agreements to pay a monthly service of Baht 291.67 - 

17,500.00 for a period of 1-2 years). 
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37.7 As at December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Group has commitments under cleaning service contract with an 

agreement with an obligation to pay a monthly service fee of Baht 15,200.00 - 60,950.00  per month for a 

period of 1 years. 
 

37.8 As at December 31, 2025, the subsidiary has obligation from engaging services fee agreement entered into 

with 1 company into 1 agreement for a period of 1 year. The total contractual fee is Baht 133,750.00.      

The outstanding obligation is Baht 133,750.00 (2024: with 4 company into 4 agreements   for a period of 1 

years. The total contractual fee is Baht 384,924.00. The outstanding obligation is Baht 119,029.00). 
 

37.9 As at December 31, 2025, the subsidiary has obligation from a professional service fee agreement entered 

into with 1 company into 1 agreement for a period of 1 1  months. The total contractual fee is Baht 

990,000.00. The outstanding obligation is Baht 90,000.00 (2024: a period of 2 years. The total contractual 

fee is Baht 6,500,000.00. The outstanding obligation is Baht 3,900,000.00). 

37 .10  As at 31 December 2025, the subsidiary has commitments under 2  service agreements for operational 

staff and 1 service agreement for legal consultancy. The service fees range from Baht 47,300.00 to Baht 

60,000.00 per month, with a contract period of 1 year. 

 

38. Litigation 
 

38.1  On December 13, 2023, the Company was sued by the prosecutor for a criminal case at the Central 

Criminal Court for Corruption and Misconduct, requesting the court to order the Company to pay a fine 

according to law. By the Office of the National Anti-Corruption Commission (NACC Office) has 

informed the Company of the allegations. It is alleged that during the year 2013, the Company             

(by former authorized director) worked together with another entity to bid for the project of government, 

avoiding fair competition: (the fine rate: 50.00 percent of the highest bid amount among the offenders, 

Baht 736.28 million, or of the contract amount with the government agency, Baht 736.00 million, 

whichever is higher). On September 24, 2024, the court dismissed the complaint. In this regard,            

the prosecutor filed an appeal against the judgment of the Court of First Instance, and the Company has 

filed a counter-appeal to the court. Currently, the case is being considered by the Court of Appeal. 

However, the said case is in the court process. The Company's legal advisor gave the opinion that in    

the end the court's decision will not cause any damage to the Company. Therefore, the Company has not 

recorded allowance for damages that may occur from such matters in the financial statements. 
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38.2  During the period 2023, Private Placement in convertible debentures, as the claimant, filed a complaint 

with the Singapore International Arbitration Centre, alleging that the Company, as the respondent, 

breached the agreement by failing to pay fee for the issuance of convertible bonds. The claimant 

demanded the payment of fee for the issuance of convertible bonds by Baht 7.50 million and                

the convertible bonds amounting to Baht 50.00 million with interest at the rate of 5% per annum.                       

The Company has already engaged a lawyer to present testimony to the Singapore Arbitration Centre on 

September 26, 2023. Therefore, the Company has raised their defense in claimant’s complaint, stating 

that the claimant has no right to claim total fee from the Company. This assertion is based on the fact that 

the Company received debenture of Baht 50.00 million for the first set of convertible debentures out of   

a total Baht 150.00 million. Therefore, the 5% fees for issuing convertible debentures should be paid in 

the amounts of Baht 2.50 million. As at December 31, 2023, the Company recorded accrued fees for 

issuing convertible debentures amounting to Baht 7.50 million. 
 

On January 4, 2024, the Singapore International Arbitration Centre justified that the Company must pay 

the debentures by Baht 50 million including interest at a rate of 1.5% per annum as from the issuance 

date of debentures to April 10, 2022, and interest at a rate of 5% per annum as from April 11, 2022 to  

the repayment date of debentures. In addition, the Company must pay the fees for issuing convertible 

debentures amounting to Baht 7.50 million to the debenture’s issuers along with expenses related.  On 

March 12, 2024, Singapore International Arbitration Centre issued an arbitration award for the Company 

to pay Baht 1 8 .1 8  million in expenses related to the consideration of the said case to the arbitration 

claimant. As at March 31, 2024, the Company has recorded the entire amount of such liability. In 

October 2025, the court ordered the company to pay the compensation to the investor in the convertible 

bonds. In this regard, the Company filed an appeal against the judgment of the Court of First Instance. 

Currently, the case is being considered by the Court of Appeal. 
 

38.3  On September 18, 2023, a supplier’s company, as the plaintiff, filed a lawsuit in the civil court alleging 

that a subsidiary, as the defendant, breached the service contract. The plaintiff demanded to pay such 

service amounting to Baht 0.53 million with interest at the rate of 5% per annum. As at 31 December 

2023, the subsidiary has recorded the entire amount of such liability.  In October 2024, the court ordered 

the subsidiary to pay compensation to the supplier’s company. In this regard, the subsidiary filed an 

appeal against the judgment of the Court of First Instance. Currently, the case is being considered by   

the Court of Appeal. 
 

 

 

 



83 

 

 

38.4  On October 31, 2023, a supplier’s company, as the plaintiff, filed a lawsuit in the civil court alleging that 

a subsidiary, as the defendant, breached the contract for area service. The plaintiff demanded to pay 

penalty according such contract amounting to Baht 2.07 million with interest at the rate of 5%                       

per annum. Therefore, the subsidiary recognized provision for liabilities arising from the lawsuits in               

the consolidated financial statement as at December 31, 2023 amounting to Baht 2.11 million. However, 

the management believes that the damages from such lawsuits will not exceed the allowance for 

liabilities arising from lawsuits that a subsidiary recorded in the provision for liabilities from lawsuits.              

In September 2024, the court has ruled that the subsidiary must pay the supplier’s company amounting to 

Baht 1.18 million with interest at the rate of 5% per annum. In this regard, the subsidiary filed an appeal 

against the judgment of the Court of First Instance. Currently, the case is being considered by the Court 

of Appeal. 
 

38.5  In October 2024, an employee of the subsidiary filed a lawsuit against the subsidiary with the Central 

Labor Court, requesting a judgment ordering the subsidiary to pay severance pay in the amount of Baht 

1.36 million with interest at the rate of 15% per year and compensation for unfair termination in           

the amount of Baht 2.69 million with interest at the rate of 5% per year. In January 2025, the subsidiary 

submitted an affidavit denying the allegation because the subsidiary did not terminate the employment 

but the employee resigned voluntarily. In September 2 0 25, the subsidiary and the employee agreed to 

settle the dispute in this case between themselves, with the subsidiary paying compensation to              

the employee in the amount of Baht 0.10 million as agreed. 

 

39. Special audit results 
 

39.1  As identified by the predecessor auditor, during the second quarter of 2023, the Company acquired 

40% of the issued and paid-up share capital of a subsidiary, Momentum S Co., Ltd., for a total 

consideration of Baht 65.00 million. The carrying amount of the identifiable net assets attributable 

to the investment at the acquisition date was Baht 0.38 million. In February 2024, a special audit 

report commissioned by the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) concluded that the 

additional investment in the subsidiary during 2023, amounting to Baht 65.00 million (as disclosed 

in Note 11 to the financial statements), was excessive. Subsequently, in December 2025, the SEC 

filed charges against four former directors and executives of the Company under the relevant laws, 

as its investigation determined that the acquisition price exceeded the price that could reasonably 

have been obtained. It was further alleged that a former director of the Company received benefits 

from the price difference arising from the share sale transaction. 
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Based on the latest developments relating to the investigation of the aforementioned transaction, the 

Audit Committee reassessed the carrying amount of the investment in the subsidiary as presented in the 

separate statement of financial position as at 31 December 2025, amounting to Baht 65.00 million. The 

Audit Committee concluded that, based on the currently available information and evidence, there is no 

sufficient basis to make a material adjustment to the carrying amount, for the following reasons: 
 

- The fair value of the ordinary shares was determined using the Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) 

method, which is a generally accepted financial valuation technique. The valuation was based on 

assumptions available at the transaction date and was consistent with the methodologies applied 

by both the financial advisor and the special auditor. Although the special auditor raised 

observations regarding certain revenue forecast assumptions for the subsidiary for the years 2023–

2027, the subsidiary’s operating performance has demonstrated its ability to generate cash flows, 

as evidenced by dividend payments of Baht 10 million in 2024 and Baht 19 million in 2025. 
 

- The special auditor did not explicitly state an appropriate or reasonable acquisition price in its 

report. Furthermore, the Audit Committee does not have access to information regarding the 

actual market price at which the shares could have been transacted at that time, as the matter 

remains under investigation by the competent authorities. Relevant information and supporting 

evidence are expected to be clarified upon completion of the legal proceedings. 

 

Nevertheless, management and the Board of Directors are currently consulting with internal and external 

legal advisors to further assess the facts, evaluate potential impacts, and determine appropriate courses of 

action. 

 

39.2  Consulting fees without actual services provided by the Group in 2022 and 2023 amount to Baht 19.80 

million, with no evidence found that can be used as a reference or clearly proves that there is actual joint 

work between the Company and the consulting company. In February 2024, the Company appointed       

a legal advisor to express opinions regarding the said matter that was mentioned in the special audit 

report. The Company’s board of directors, excluding interested directors, with the opinion of the legal 

advisor, considered the matter and was of the opinion that the Special Audit report did not provide          

a clear and sufficient summary to make a decision regarding the said matter. However, the Board of 

director is committed to strictly complying with the orders of the Stock Exchange of Thailand and        

the Securities and Exchange Commission. 
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39.3  The Group’s improper expenses incurred in 2022 and 2023 amounted to Baht 5.75 million which                             

the Group’s internal audit department found that the Group did not receive services from suppliers but 

the expenses were paid from the Group through without any contract employment and employee advance 

payment. In September 2023, the Group appointed a lawyer to demand and sue to recover money in 

amount of Baht 5.75 million from all related parties. Currently, the said matter is in the process of being 

summarized by the inquiry officials to decide whether the said involved person should be prosecuted. 

 

40.  Events after the reporting period  

 

The Board of Directors' Meeting no. 1/2026 with held on January 15, 2026 has the resolution to approve 

the subsidiary (PM Center Co., Ltd.) company's extension of the loan agreement for one year from December 2, 

2025, for a loan of Baht 15 million from Mr. Kitti Phuathavornskul at an interest rate of 7% per year, to 

approved the Group to borrow a new loan from the Phuathavornskul family and/or Ms. Yingrak 

Phuathavornskul for a period of 1 year in the amount of Baht 20 million, at an interest rate of 7% per year, to be 

used as working capital for the Group,  and to approved the Company to use the Group's movable properties, 

with a book value as of December 31, 2025, amounting to Baht 13.51 million, as collateral for all loans received 

by the group from the Phuathavornsakul family. 

 

41. Approval of financial statements 
 

These consolidated and separated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Company’s board 

of directors on February 26, 2026. 
 

 


